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THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 

NOTE TO: 

FROM: 

April 12, 1983 

Fred Fielding 
Ken Starr 
Jon Rose 

Ed Schmults 

APR 13 IST.!3 

I think Ben Toledano 
wants us to apply for membership 
in the club. 

Attachment 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 6, 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR EDWIN MEESE III 
JAMES A. BAKER, III 
KENNETH DUBERSTEIN 
EDWARD J. ROLLINS 

FROM: 

HELENE VON DAMM , J .A l Jv-.. 
FRED F. FIELDING rY"\~ 

SUBJECT: President's Federal Judicial 
Selection Committee Meeting 
Thursday, April 7, 1983 
5:00 p.m. -- The Roosevelt Room 

In preparation for the fifty-fifth meeting of this 
Committee, please find the enclosed items: 

1. Agenda for the meeting; 

2. Summary list of candidates approved for U.S. 
Attorney at March 17th meeting; 

3. Proposed initial candidates for U.S. Di strict Judge 
and U.S. Marshal; and 

4. Status report on judgeships, U.S. At t orney s and 
U.S. Marshals 



BENJAMJN C. TOLEDANO 

704 CARONDELET STBEET 

NEW ORLEANS ,.. 

April 6, 1983 

F.d.ward c. Schmults, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
10th Street & Constitution Avenue 
Washington, D.C. 20530 

Dear F.d., 

Thank you for your letter of April 1, 1983, for 
having never doubted my qualifications to serve as a 
federal judge, and for continuing to believe that I 
would be a credit to the bench. My wife also appre­
ciated your letter to her of the same date in which 
you stated that you do not doubt my integrity, intel­
ligence or personal commitment to equal justice for 
all Americans. We are complimented that you have con­
cluded that "the civil rights opposition which has 
formed against Ben's nomination" is unfair. Fielding, 
Rose and others ha~e also written letters to us and 
our friends expressing the same beliefs. 

Because I have had some spare time for scholar­
ship and research during recent months, I have devoted 
some time to the study of Eunuchry. My prior lmowledge 
of the subject was sketchy at best. Essentially, I 
was only familiar with the employment of eunuchs as 
harem attendants and was unaware of their historical 
involvement in important affairs of state. 

• Eunuchs functioned as political advisers in China 
as early as the Chou dynasty (1122-221 B.C.) and con­
tinued almost until the end of the Imperial regime. 
During Yiian Ti's reign (48-33 B.C.), several eunuchs 
succeeded in reaching powerful, political positions. 
When Hsien Tsung, who reigned from 806-820, was mur­
dered by some of his eunuch attendants, eunuch influ­
ence in politics increased. The chief eunuchs of the 
palace council and the palace armies intervened in 
nearly every succession to the throne until the acces­
sion of Wu Tsung in 840. He and his successors con­
tinued to rely upon the eunuchs but seem to have been 
comparatively little influenced by them. 



Eunuchs also functioned as powerful, political 
advisers in the Persian, Roman, :Byzantine and Muslim 
empires. Eunuchs were always completely dependent 
upon their rulers whom they served as bodyguards, 
generals, admirals, diplomats and counselors. 

In Italy, boys were castrated in order -that they 
could retain their soprano voices into adulthood. 
That practice of creating castrati continued as late 
as 1878 when it was ended by Pope Leo XIII. Lord 
Lansdowne, in 1732, chastised certain "modern ·writers" 
when he said that they"•·• like Eunuchs ... sacrifice 
their manhood for a Voice and reduce Poetry, like Echo 
to be nothing but Sound." Surely, that analogy would 
apply to all who sacrifice their manhood for a voice. 

St. Matthew (19:12) said that there are three 
types of eunuchs, those who are so born from their 
mother's womb, those which were made eunuchs of men, 
and those who made eunuchs of themselves. Other 
authors have referred to eunuchs as "that third Species 
of Mankind" and have refused to commend them for their 
chastity. Generally, eunuchs have not been a greatly 
admired class throughout the ages but have been con­
sidered warblers and squallers filling a licensed 
stage. 

You have expressed the hope that I will under­
stand the Ad.ministration's position regarding me. 
Since I have not to date been relieved of my masculin­
ity, I intend to take certain actions. I hope that 
you and the Administration will show the same under­
standing of those actions as I have been requested to 
show for those which you have already taken. 

Sincerely, 

P.S. Please feel free to show this letter to anyone, 
including Meese, Fielding and even Rose. 
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AGENDA 
WORKING GROUP ON JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS 

Thursday, February 24, 1983 
5:00 p.m. 

Roosevelt Room -- The White House 

I. CANDIDATES IN "HOLD" STATUS 

~- U.S. District Judge/ED/Louisiana: 

II. DISCUSSION OF SPECIAL PROBLEMS 

A. Courts of Appeal 

1. 8th Circuit 

B. District Courts 

1. Eastern District of Pennsylvania 

Martin L.C. Feldman 

2. Northern District of California: John P. Vukasin 

C. Bankruptcy Court Legislation 

D. U.S. Marshals 

1. Western District of Washington 
2. District of Massachusetts 

III. TARGETED VACANCIES 

A. Courts of Appeal 

1. 4th Circuit 
2. 5th Circuit 

B. District Courts 

l,. District of _Columbia 
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SUMMARY LIST OF CANDIDATES FOR U.S. CIRCUIT/DISTRICT JUDGE, 
U.S. ATTORNEY AND U.S. MARSHAL APPROVED FOR PRE-NOMINATION. 
PROCESS AT THE FEBRUARY 10, 1983 MEETING 

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT 

Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 

UNITED ·STATES DISTRICT COURT 

District of Connecticut 

UNITED .s·TATES ATTORNEY 

Eastern District of Arkansas 
Eastern District of Pennsylvania 

Joel Flaum 

Peter C. Dorsey 

George W. Proctor 
Edward Dennis 
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I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

v. 

,. 
AGENDA 

WORKING GROUP ON JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS 
Thursday, April 7, 1983 

5:00 p.m. 
Roosevelt Room -- The White House 

CANDIDATES FOR COURTS OF APPEAL 

/4. Eugene Davis: 

CANDIDATES FOR DISTRICT COURTS 

..1. Maryanne Trump Barry: 

/ John F. Keenan: 

CANDIDATES FOR U.S. MARSHAL 

Thomas C. Rapone: 

DISCUSSION OF SPECIAL PROBLEMS 

Fifth Circuit ,'l,v 

J. U.S. Marshal: • Massachusetts 

RGETED VACANCIES 

District Courts 

1. District of Columbia 
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SUMMARY LIST OF CANDIDATES FOR U.S. ATTORNEY 
APPROVED FOR PRE-NOMINATION PROCESS 

AT THE MARCH 17, 1983 MEETING 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

Southern District of New York: Rudolph W. Giuliani 
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UNTIED STATES JUDGES 

Candidates for pre-nomination clearance 

United States Circuit Court 

Fifth Circuit 

United States District Court 

District of New Jersey 

Southern District of New York 

Candidates not selected 

Fifth Circuit 

New Jersey 

New York, Southern 

W. Eugene Davis 

Maryanne Trump Barry 

John F. Keenan 

Ben C. Toledano 

no other candidate 

no other candidate 
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Assistant Attorney General 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

THP..U: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Vacancy Duration: 

Nominee: 

Law School Degree: 

Legal Experience: 

Senate Sponsor: 

Selection Method: 

Potential Problems: 

Recommendation: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Office of Legal Policy 

Washington , D.C. 20530 

William French Smith 
Attorney General 

Edward C. Schmul<'~ ~ 
Deputy Atto~ney -~ 

Jonathan C. Ro~d 
Assistant Attot,,rey General 

Judicial Vacancy -- U.S. Circuit Court 
Fifth Circuit 

Since December 22, 1981 

w. Eugene Davis 

46 

Tulane Law School, LL.B., 1960 

Since 1976, Judge Davis has served on 
the U. S. District Court for the Western 
District of Louisiana. Prior to his 
appointment to the district court, he 
was in the practice of law with the firms 
of Caffery, Duhe & Davis (1964 - 1976) 
and Phelps, Dunbar, Marks, Claverie & 
Sims (1960 - 1964). 

Not applicable. 

Judge Davis was identified by a Department 
of Justice search for well-qualified 
candidates. Congressmen Moore and Livingston 
are supportive of Judge Davis' nomination. 

None apparent. 

I recommend we begin the pre-nomination 
process. 

~ ? 
APPROVAL#~ DATE,-----c.5;,-1--/!-,1-,0_'/_.._( ___ _ 

DISAPPROVAL: DATE: -----------



Born: 

Legal Residence: 

Marital Status: 

Education: 

Bar: 

Experience: 

Office: 

Home: 

... ·: .. ,~ ,.·-· .. "·.,r:, .. .,··· •. ;:-.:~ _.,.,~ ... :-•\:'.:~ .. · .. , ·•· ... :-;:· ··:. ····,"· • • • :.·,.-~ •• : • 

, . .. ~-.~ ?~ ... \'·•, .. ::;:~_;.,.'•~,;:.:·:•:~·-;. .. ~ .·-·~ ,;.~ .. ~:_-~~~~~~~-

W. EUGENE DAVIS 

August 18, 1936 

Louisiana 

Married 

1954-1955 
1956-1957 

1955-1956 

1957-1960 

1960 

1960-1964 

1964 to present 

Post Office Box 789 

Winfield, Alabama 

Wife--Celia Chalaron 

Samford University • 

University of Alabama 

Tulane Law School 
LL.B. degree 

Louisiana 

Phelps, Dunbar,.Marks, Claverie & Sims 
New Orleans, Louisiana 

Caffery, Duhe & Davis 
New Iberia, Louisiana 

New Iberia, Louisiana 70560 
Telephone: 318-364-1816 

1608 Jane Street 
New Iberia, Louisiana 70560 
Telephone: 318-365-1736 

TO BE UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA 

APPOINTED U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE September 21, 1976 
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Assistant Attorney General 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Vacancy Duration: 

Nominee: 

Law School Degree: 

Legal Experience: 

Senate Sponsor: 

Potential Problems: 

Recommendation: 

APPROVAL:~ -~ 

DISAPPROVAL: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Office of Legal Policy 

Wash ington, D.C. 20530 

William French Smith 
Attorney General 

Edward C. Schmults~~ 
Deputy Attorney Gene~ 

Jonathan C. Rosetkf 
Assistant Atto#ey General 

Judicial Vacancy - U. S. District Court 
District of New Jersey 

Since February 1, 1983 

Maryanne Trump Barry 

45 

Hofstra University School of Law 
J.D. degree, 1974 

Since 1974, Ms. Barry has served as 
an Assistant United States Attorney for 
the District of New Jersey. She is 
currently serving as First Assistant 
U.S. Attorney, a position she has held 
since January 1982. Prior to becoming 
First Assistant, she was Executive 
Assistant, 7/1981 - 12/1981; Chief, Appeals 
Division, 1977 - 4/1982; and Deputy Chief, 
Appeals Division, 1976 - 1977. 

Not applicable. Governor Thomas Kean. 

None apparent. 

I recommend we begin the pre-nomination 
process. 

DATE: 
---.---+-----"''-----

DATE: ----------- -----------



. ' 
MARYANNE TRUMP BARRY* 

275 Prospect Street 
East Orange, New Jersey 07017 

(201)645-2297 (Business) 

LEGAL EXPERIENCE: 

* 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE 
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY - 1974 to present 

First Assistant U. S. Attorne_y -

December 1981 to present 

With this appointment, Mrs. Barry became 
the highest ranking woman in a large United 
States Attorney's Office in the country. 

Chief legal advisor to the U. S. Attorney, 
56 Assistant U. S. Attorneys and 10 Strike 
Force Attorneys and, as such, responsible 
for providing prompt and accurate answers 
and advice on questions of law and trial 
strategy. 

Responsible, together with the U. S. Attorney, 
for formulating policy, supervising investiga­
tions, and overseeing all criminal and civil 
cases handled by the office. 

Executive Assistant U. S. Attorney -

June 1981 to December 1982 

Initial point of contact with division chiefs 
and Assistant U. S. Attorneys for decisions 
of the U. S. Attorney on legal and non-legal 
matters. 1 

Responsible for l recommending and instituting 
new procedures for the purpose of more effi­
ciently and effectively managing all of the 
divisions of the office. 

Responsible for the screening and hiring of 
all Assistant U. S. Attorneys. 

Prior to her marriage on December 26, 1982, Mrs. Barry was known 
professionally as Maryanne Trump Desmond. 



B/\R MEMBERSHIPS: 

MEMBERSHIPS IN 
PROFESSIONAL 
SOCIETIES: 

AW/\RDS: 

EDUCATION: 

I 

'i . 
i ; 

Chief, Appeals Division -

Dece~ber 1977 to April 1982 

I 

Responsible for assuring the expert ' and 
expeditious briefing and argument of all 
appeals, civil and criminal, in which the 
United States is a party, and for personally 
briefing and ~rguing the more significant 
criminal cases. During this period of time, 
the Appeals Division compiled the ' most suc­
cessful record of any Appeals Division in 
any U. S. Attorney's Office. 

Deputy Chief, Appeals Division - 1976 - 1977 

Assistant United States Attorney, Civil Division 
i 

1974-1975 
I I' 

I ! 
. I 

Supreme Court of the United States 
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit 
United States District Court for the District 

of New Jersey 
Supreme Court of the State of New Jersey 
Supreme Court of the State of New York 

Member, American Bar Association 
President-elect, Association of the Federal Bar 

of the State of New Jersey 
Member, New Jersey State Bar Association 
Member, Committee on Certification and 

Specialization of Attorneys in the Federal 
Courts, appointed by the U. S. District Court 

i ' !"·: I i i ? j' 1' I ' I· ' : : 1 • • : 
i I . i I j ·; : I 

Director's Awa:ra for Excelle~ce as an 
Assistant U. S. Attorney - 1979 

Department of Justice Special Achievement 
Award - 1976, 1977 

Legal: Hofstra University School of Law 
Hempstead, New York 
1971-1974 J.D. 

-2-



,. Honors: 

National Appellate Moot Court Competition 

1973 

Selected by the faculty to represent the 
school in the national competition. 

Law Review - Editor, 1972-1974 

Author of an original published study entitled, 
"Medical Malpractice Mediation Panel in the 
First Judicial Department: An Alternative 
to Litigation." 

Graduate School: 
' ;, : I 
I : \ 

Columbia University 
New York, New York 

.. , 
I 

1961 M.A. Public Law and Government 

Title of Master's Essay: "The History of 
Dilatory Tactics in the House of Representatives," 

College: 

Mount Holyoke College 
South Hadley, Massachusetts 

1958 B.A. Cum Laude - Political Science 

Title of Honors Paper: "The 1956 Gubernatorial 
Campaign in Massachusetts," a probe and in-depth 
analysis of behind-the-scenes activity leading 
to the selection of the candidates and the 
subleties of the campaign. 

I 
I i 

-3-
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Assistant Attorney General 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Vacancy Duration: 

Nominee: 

Law School Degree: 

Legal Experience: 

Senate Sponsor: 

Potential Problems: 

Recommendation: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Office of Legal Policy 

Washington, D.C. 20530 

William French Smith 
Attorney General 

Edward C. Schmults °"-~Q 
Deputy Attorney General~ 

Jonathan C. Rose.# 
Assistant Attorp'ey General 

Judicial Vacancy -- U.S. District Court 
Southern District of New York 

Since March 31, 1982 

John F. Keenan 

53 

Fordham Law School, LL.B. 1954 

Since 1982, Mr. Keenan has been Criminal 
Justice Coordinator for the City of New 
York. Prior to his appointment to the 
above position, he was Chairman and 
President of the New York City Off-Track 
Betting Corporation, 1979 - 1982; was 
Deputy Attorney General, Special Prosecutor 
of Corruption in New York City, 1976 -
1979; was a member of the New York County 
District Attorney's Office, 1956 - 1976, 
serving in positions of progressively 
greater responsibility; was associated 
with the firm Halpin, Keogh & St. John, 
1956; served in the U. S. Army, 1954 - 1956; 
and was a law clerk at Harper & Matthews, 
1952 - 1954. 

Senator D'Amato 

None apparent 

I recommend we begin the pre-nomination 
process. 

APPROVAL: ------~---:-___,;,;=---·____.._Jl.:....:...._;....__.....:.L...) ~_DATE: _4_ll-~---+\ ~_3 _____ _ 
Acting Attorney General \ ) 

DISAPPROVAL: DATE: -------------- -------------



Professional A~d=css: 

f',~rsonal D::: ta: 

P r ofessional History: 

JOW-J F. !~S:S:';;,:.: 
2 711 Hc::1 ~-y I:w:son Par~:WG~; 
.;::-Ja.rtm8n t 7:i3 
oronx, ~-;e•.•1 York 10463 

Office of the Criminal Justice Coor~ina t or 
250 Broadway 
New York~ Ne~ York 10007 

I•larried., one daughter 

Crirninar ·.Justice Coordinator for the City of 
New York ~~ince June 9, 1982. 

Chairman and ?resident of the New York City 
Of=-Track Betting Corporation fro~ April 9, 197 
to June 9, 1982. The New York City Off-Track 
Betting Corporation is a Public Benefit 
Corporation with annual sales of $890 million. 
There are 2,600 employees and the Corporation 
generates revenue of $140 million for the City, 
New York State and the racing industry. 

De puty Attorney General, Special Prosecutor of 
Corruption in New York City from June 30, 1976 
to April 9, 1979. 

From April 15, 1974 until June 3rr, 1976, Chief 
Assistant District Attorney in the New York 
Count~ District Attorney's Office. 

From January 1, 1974 until April 15, 1974, 
Administrative Assistant District Attorney 
in Charge of Trials, New York County. 

From July 1, 1973 until December 31, 1973 on 
leave of absence to Queens County District 
Attorney's Office as Chie~ As~istant 
District Attorney. 

From January 1, 1970 until June 30, 1973, 
Assistant District Attorney in Charge of the 
Homicide Bureau. (The Homicide Bureau 
handled the investigation and prosecution 
of all homicides committed in New York 
County.) 



P c· -'.:J f ,~s s10!') .~l Hi.story: 
··- - - ,,·- · ··- ··· ------ --- ---- -·-

Professional Societies 
and Oraanizations: 

From April 1, 1968 through D0c2~~2r 31, 
1969, As sista~t District httornc y 
in Chars:= of the Supr2r:1e Court Bnr0. ::-1n. 
(The Supreme Court Bureau handled the 
prosecution 0£ all no~-h~~icide 
felonies comi-nitted in !-.: -:=t.•; Yo:.-}~ Col2nt.~'.) 

From. December 17, 1956 until June 30, 
19~6\ Assistant Districc Attorney, 
NC'.\ York County. 

In the District Attorney's Office in 
New.York County, I served in the 
Complaint, Homicide, General Sessions 
and Supre~e · Court Bureaus. 

During the tirne in the New York County 
District Attorney's Off ice , I tried 
cases in Magistrates Court, Court of 
Special Sessions, Court of General 
Sessions and Supreme Court. 

Admitted to practice in United States 
District Court for Southern District 
of New York. 

August, 1956 - December, 1956, associated 
with Halpin , Keogh and St. John, Esqs., 
30 Rockefeller Plaza, New York, New York. 

July, 1954 - July, 1956, active duty 
with United States Army, assigned to 
Army Security Agency. 

October 14, 1954, admitted to practice 
o f law in Appellate Division, First 
Department, of the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York. 

1952-1954, Law Clerk at Harper and 
Matthews, Esgs., 70 Pine Street, 
New York, New York 

Member of Judicial Conference of New 
York State. 

Ch a i rman of Criminal Procedure Law and 
Penal Law Advisory Committee to 
Judicial Conference. 

-2-
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2. 1':._\l.:.9Y .-.: . ·1 :-: L: at .'-_CJ n s :_. _ _ Chai r~~ n of Police L~w a ne ?o l icy 
Co~:·; nitt.cc of hssoci -:-:. tio:-1 o::: t~ .2 
Bar of the City of New Y0 r k . 

i·le2b=::r o::: Policy Corr:.-::i t t -=e of 
Disciplinary Committee,First 
De partment, Appellate Div ision. 

I-~22-ber of Mayor's Co.::uni t tee on the 
Judiciary. 

Ment~i of Executive Advisory Panel 
on S~ntencing for Governor of New 
York State. : 

Member of New York State Bar Association. 

MeI;...Der of Associatio~ of the Bar of 
the City of New York. 

Member of New York County La·wyers' 
Association .. 

Me .::tbe:::- of CoITu-ni ttee on Pe nal and 
Correctional Reform of New York County 
La'.-.--yers' Association . 

.Member of Special Committee on Criminal 
Justice, Association of the Bar of the 
City of Ne w York . 

Member of National District Attorneys' 
Association. 

Me!TI..ber of New York State District 
Attorneys' Association. 

Adjunct Professor of Cr~uinal Justice, 
Graduate School, John Jay College, 
New York, New York. 

Guest Lecturer at Harvard University 
Law School on Trial Advocacy, 1979, 
1980, 1981. 

Lecturer on Trial Techniques at 
Northwestern University Law School, 
Short Course for Prosecuting Attorneys, 
1968-1980. 

-3-
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Educatio!i: 

References: 

Lecturer on Trial Tactics ,:o : 
New York State District httoc~2ys ' 
Association. 

Former rne~ber of faculty o~ ~atio~al 
College of District Attor~eys, Ho~ston, 
Texas. 

Foril1er meElber of Technical Assi.st c.n c2 
Management Team of National District 
Atto~neys' Association. 

·, 

.. 
Graduated in 1954 from Fordham Law 
School with a degree of L.L.B., having 
received the Frances T. Wolf Award on 
graduation for excellence in inter-law 
school moot court competition. 

Graduated in 1951 from Manhattan College 
with a degree of B.B.A. 

Graduated in 1947 frolli Regis High School, 
having received a full four-year 
academic scholarship. 

Hon. Hugh L. Carey, Governor of the 
State of New York. 

Hon. Louis J. Lefkowitz, Counsel to 
Phillips, Nizer, Benjamin, Krim a nd 
Ballon, former Attorney General for 
the _ State o~ New York. 

Hon. Lawrence Cooke, Chief Judge, Court 
of Appeals, Albany, New York . 

. 
Hon. _Francis T. Murphy, Jr., Presiding 
Justice, Appellate Division, First 
Department, 27 Madison Avenue, New York, 
New Yo:!::"k. 

Hon. Milton Mallen, Presiding Justice, 
Appellate Division, Second Department, 
45 Monroe Place, Brooklyn, New York. 

Hon. Leonard H. Sandler, Justice o: the 
Appellate Division, First Department , 
27 Madison Avenue, New York, New York. 

Hon. Harold Birns, Justice of the 
Appellate Division, First Department , 
27.Madison Avenue, New York, New York. 

-4-



,, . .,. 

~-· •. • -: -::.: !: ·.-! :~ ::; • : · :-3 : - ··--. ., __ - .. - ··• ---- Hon . Pic·c'!:",.! N. L,~v2.l, Gr::~-':-:: c: s i.:::·.-.: s 
District Judge , United s~~t~s D~s~~ict 
Cou.!:t, Sou-::..h~:cn District 0:: ::e·.·: ·1·-:, 1·}~, 

United States Courtho~se, ? ol2y S~ u2r2 , 
Ne~ York, New York. 

Hon. Herbert Stern, United S~ates 
District Judge, Fed2r2l B~~ldi~g, 
Newark, New Jersey 01103. 

Hon. Robert M. Morgenthau, ~ist~ict 
Attorney, County of N2w York, One 
Hogan :? lace , 1'>::w York, PG·.v Yor}:. 

Hon. Robert B. Tierney, Cou~sel to 
the Mayor , Office of the N~yor, City Hall , 
New York, New York. 

Michael F. Armstrong, Esq., Barrett, 
Smith, Schapiro, Simon and A:c:nstr0::1c;, 
26 Broadway, New York, New York . 

Judah Gribetz, Esq., Mudge, Rose, 
Guthrie and Alexanc2r, 20 3.!:oac St~e2t, 
New York , New York . 

Allen G. Schwartz, Esq., Schwartz, Klink 
and Sc~~eiber, P.C., 666 Third Avenue, 
New York, New York. 

Patrick M. Wall, Esq., 36 West 44 Street, 
New York , New York. 
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UNITED STATES MARSHALS 

Candidates for pre-nomination clearance 

Eastern District of Pennsylvania 

Candidates not selected 

Eastern District of Pennsylvania 

Thomas C. Rapone 

Eugene "Sonny" Kane 
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( . 
U.S. Department of Justice 

Office of the Associate Attorney General 

Washington , D.C. 20530 

MEMORANDUM TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

FROM: ~ Rudolph W. Giuliani 
~(Associate Attorney General 

THROUGH: ~fl)C. Schmults 
D~~ Attorney General 

SUBJECT: United States Marshal Position 
Eastern District of Pennsylvania 

Senators Heinz and Specter have submitted the name of 
another candidate for consideration of appointment to the 
United States Marshal position for the Eastern District of 
Pennsylvania. I believe that Thomas C. Rapone is a well 
qualified candidate. 

Name: Thomas C. Rapone 

Date of Birth: July 16, 1950 

Education: MS, West Chester State College, 1977 
BS, Philadelphia College of Textile and 
Science, 1972 

Experience: Delaware County Prison, 1975 to present. 
Positions held have been Intake and Classi­

fication Counselor, Administrative Director, 
and Warden (1977 to present). 

I recommend that the pre-nomination procedures 
menced by this office immediately. Do you agree? 

YES V NO 

~ii/[ii 
m5 

be com-



.. 

PERSONAL 

Uale nt liirth: 
Soci~l Securit}' Nurnber: 
Ht:11lrh: 
Marital Status: 
Children: 

MILITARY 

R 

Thom C. Rapo e 
S06 Ci in,hnro Ron 

Drexel Hill, J.>a. 190 
(21 ) 259-49S7 _ 

.luly 16, 19.S 
J66-40-5(1Jt< 
E~cellenl 
Married 
One 

Uni1ed S1ute£ Army Relier're Mt<li 1 SpeciKli~, 
, H ono1-.,ble DiM:hargc, .tu\y 1974 

~DUCATION . . . 
West Chester State CCllkf;e -Mui or Scienoe egr1, Mny 1977 · 

Crimi 1al .htsliC'.e Ad ini !ration - Mainr . > ~ 

}'hihidelphiK Collc~e ur Textile und 'ciencc - : 
Buchc ur uf Scicn~ 1st 1972 
Busin u Adminii;t Major 

WORK EXPERJENCF, 

WA HDHN. Uelawarc County Priso 
May r97? to prca.cnt 

Unt.ler lht. :iuthority c,f lht BCtard of Prii;un Im,~ nri., dmir,is1crs Che ~curity, tre:itment, 
and business :\ff ail"$ of rhc prison, wi h 200 employ . i. u d «10 male Knd SU female inml'tc~. 
rlans for Che needs c,r the insliluliC'I wilh re,pocl lo p ~unntl. fiscal pntici~, cquiprntnl, 
physical plant nperstinn and wnrkl d dislribulio . 

A nMINISTRA TIVJ-: IJ/Hh"C"JYJR, Dclaw11rc Co nly rison 
March 1971 to Miiy t 977 ' 

R~pc,n,i'ble for :sll penc,nnel funclio a., ~uch ui. hiri .s, d sciplinary net ion~. reclas~incations, 
ew,lu1tliC1m. pcn:()nncl lilc,. Dh'tclor of "H bua.inu fun iuna., 11uch HS federal grant,, capilal 
imprcwcmcnl, Supcrvii.cd one Hus.in n Ml\nllgr.r, ight ·lerh Lmd one lelephune npcrstnr. 
11li.n supcrvit,cd 1hc- st:vcn\c:en mun aintcnancc ·de ~rll cnt. 

JN'J'A KJ:; AND CLASS/FICA TIO COUNSP-1.( R. I lawl\rt Cc,,mty rrison 
JanWJry 1975 to M,,rch 1977 • 

Rc1:pC1nsiblc for ovcnccin,: the P. ccuing and dtt • ifioolion of apprnximately 5,000 
commitment, per year. Thi, invnh• fingcrprir)tin All pholographing, mediClll cumina-_ 
tinni, in1crview1i arnd dillgnua.i,, 1tnd t &Indy nf pcrs na1 (~Is. Supervised nine:Corrcclionlll 
OfficeT'li, one Cuuruf:1ur l.lnd Ont: S cla&rj•. • 

t • . . 
-l 

- . . ··-·--:-·--·-·-·-·-·-·-··~·-·-·-·---·· .. .. 



TEACHl'NG EXPERl~NCE 

Wes\ Chc~tcr Stale College, A~~;~ nl Prtif C&lior 

• Delaware Counly Curnmunily Col .ge, hssist(lnt Pro ·ur 

AWA.ROS AND ACHIEVEMENTS 

Certificate or Ac:hicvcmtnt awarde hy PcnnsyJv 11i11 riscm Warden, 
A~ociRtion on Public Safc.ly and I !Uhutional N d1. 

Ccr1ificalc of f:nmpleliun uwurdctl by Pennsytva ia P h,;un Warden, 
Auoci111ion on Prison Minimum 5 ftndards Sem 

Certificate of Completion of u co 
seminar on Rchubililution ·and Pu 

' Warden, A~oointic,n. 

Cc-rtificute of hc:hievcmcnt from P nnsylv~nla r 
on Prnbulion & P2trole Seminar. 

~nifa'-''llt of Completion of &r11ini g ip Hostage 
for CorrectiC\nal Jnsti1u1ions awa.rd hy Harper 

MEMBERSHIPS AND ASSOCIA TIO 

Penn~ylvl\11i11 Assoc:iation of Prob 

American C:orrcctinn11I A~t.oi;i11tiu 

8clUthc111,t Penn!iylvattia Police Chi fs' Ass.ociatio 1 

NLilic,n~l ASf()circlion of Chids' nf olicc-

rerrnsylyania Warden, A~i.uciu\iun 

American A!.i.nciatiun ur Warden~ und Superint 

Pcnn~ylvtmi:s Prison Society 

dmini11trllton; 
Penm,ylvuni& Prisc,n 

icfs' As~()ciRtion 

n,e Techniques 
w V1,1hliRhcrs, Inc, 

Membr.r c,f Crimil"IJI .lu~ticc Progr m Curricutu De clopmcnl Bourd 
at the Delaware County Cummuni y Cullt:!,!e 

Ni\lic,na1 .iaiJ Manager'a; A1.1,ociutiu 

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

Tu c.c,nlinuti to expand upon my ad ini1,trative c c.ri oe Mnd d :illli. My experience lo duk 
hu htcn c~trcmely educutiunul. rxc ting um.I. chul ngi •. llupefully. lhi~ lrtnd will continue. 

HliFERENCES -

-· • 
Av,ilahle upun ~uest. • 

. . . 

,, 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 6, 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR EDWIN MEESE III 
JAMES A. BAKER, III 
KENNETH DUBERSTEIN 
EDWARD J. ROLLINS 
HELENE VON DAMM ,., ..... l iJ\r. 
FRED F. FIELDING ~\UJ'\1 FROM: 

SUBJECT: President's Federal Judicial 
Selection Committee Meeting 
Thursday, April 7, 1983 
5:00 p . m. -- The Roosevelt Room 

In preparation for the fifty-fifth meeting of this 
Committee, please find the enclosed items: 

1. Agenda f or the meeting; 

2. Summary list of candidates approved for U.S. 
Attorney at March 17th meeting; 

3. Proposed initial candidates for U.S. District Judge 
and U.S. Marshal; and 

4. Status report on judgeships, U.S. Attorneys and 
U.S. Marshals 



AGENDA 
WORKING GROUP ON JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS 

Thursday, April 7, 1983 
5:00 p.m. 

Roosevelt Room -- The White House 

I. CANDIDATES FOR COURTS OF APPEAL 

A. Eugene Davis: 

II. CANDIDATES FOR DISTRICT COURTS 

A. Maryanne Trump Barry: 

B. John F. Keenan: 

III. CANDIDATES FOR U.S. MARSHAL 

A. Thomas C. Rapone: 

IV. DISCUSSION OF SPECIAL PROBLEMS 

A. U.S. Marshal: 

V. TARGETED VACANCIES 

A. District Courts 

1. District of Columbia 

Fifth Circuit 

New Jersey 

SD/New York 

ED/Pennsyl­
vania 

Mas s achusetts 



SUMMARY LIST OF CANDIDATES FOR U.S. ATTORNEY 
APPROVED FOR PRE-NOMINATION PROCESS 

AT THE MARCH 17, 1983 MEETING 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

Southern District of New York: Rudolph W. Giuliani 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 6, 1983 

MEMORANDUM FOR EDWIN MEESE III 
JAMES A. BAKER, III 
KENNETH DUBERSTEIN 
EDWARD J. ROLLINS 

FROM: 

HELENE VON DAMM , J ✓l l ~ 
FRED F. FIELDING~,~ 

SUBJECT: President's Federal Judicial 
Selection Committee Meeting 
Thursday, April 7, 1983 
5:00 p.m. -- The Roosevelt Room 

In preparation for the fifty-fifth meeting of this 
Committee, please find the enclosed items: 

1. Agenda for the meeting; 

2. Summary list of candidates approved for U.S. 
Attorney at March 17th meeting; 

3. Proposed initial candidates for U.S. District Judge 
and U.S. Marshal; and 

4. Status report on judgeships, U.S. Attorneys and 
U.S. Marshals 



,. 
AGENDA 

WORKING GROUP ON JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS 
Thursday, April 7, 1983 

5:00 p.m. 
Roosevelt Room -- The White House 

I. CANDIDATES FOR COURTS OF APPEAL 

A. Eugene Davis: 

II. CANDIDATES FOR DISTRICT COURTS 

A. Maryanne Trump Barry: 

B. John F. Keenan: 

III. CANDIDATES FOR U.S. MARSHAL 

A. Thomas C. Rapone: 

IV. DISCUSSION OF SPECIAL PROBLEMS 

A. U.S. Marshal: 

V. TARGETED VACANCIES 

A. District Courts 

1. District of Columbia 

Fifth Circuit 

New Jersey 

SD/New York 

\ 

ED/Pennsyl­
vania 

Massachusetts 



SUMMARY LIST OF CANDIDATES FOR U.S. ATTORNEY 
APPROVED FOR PRE-NOMINATION PROCESS 

AT THE MARCH 17, 1983 MEETING 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

Southern District of New York: Rudolph W. Giuliani 
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DISTRICT SPONSOR 

E. D. Calif 

C. D. Calif Hayakawa 

N.D. Calif 

Conn 

D.C. 

N.D. Fla 

M.D. Fla 

S . D. Fla 

E.D . La . 

ADVISORY STATUS REPORT FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGESHIPS - LOG 

FBI 
BACKGROUND 

VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING 

one , eff 
1/2 7 /83 

Two,eff 
9/82 & 3/5/83 

One , , eff John P. Vukasin, Jr. Yes 10/21 Q 
10/9/82 

One , eff Peter C. Dorsey Yes 2/16 
1/1/83 

One, eff 
1 / 31/83 

One, eff 
01/03/83 

0 

One, eff 1 John w. Booth Yes 1/14 NQ-inf 
11/15/82 

One, eff 
12 / 31/82 

one , eff Martin L.C. Feldman Yes 3/4 
3/82 Marcel Livaudais , Jr. 

April 4, 1983 

TO 
WH REMARKS 

11/30 Sen 12/17 
Returned to WH 12/27 

Sen 1/31 



... 

FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 
Maine one, eff Gene Carter 3/18 

6/1/83 

Maryland one, eff Elsbeth Bothe 
12/31/82 John Hargrove 

Paul Mannes 
David Ross 
Frederick Smalkin 

S.D. Miss One, eff Wm. H. Barbour, Jr. Yes 12/16 Q 3/2 Sen 3/15 
10/04/82 

Mo, E&W One, eff Stephen N. Limbaugh 3/18 
ret 5/10/83 

Nevada One, eff Morton R. Galane Yes 10/21 WQ 2/18 
10/29/82 

N.J. One, eff Maryanne Trump Barry 
o/a 2/1/83 

N.M. Schmitt & One, eff B. R. Baldock 1/28/83 WQ-inf 
Domenici 7/3/82 Gerald R. Cole 

John E. Conway 
James A. Parker 
Paul W. Robinson 

0 

S.D. NY D'Amato One, eff 
5/82 

E.D. NY D'Amato One, eff Leonard Wexler Yes 1/20/83 
6/29/82 



• 

FBI 
BACKGROUND 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

E.D. Pa Three, eff Thomas N. O'Neill, Jr. Yes 2/17/83 EWQ 
1/82, 7/82 & 9/82 James Mc. Kelly 3/18 

Marvin Katz 3/18 

Puerto Rico One, eff Roberto Cordova Yes 
9/82 Hector Laffitte Yes 2/2/83 WQ-inf 

E.D.Tenn Two, eff Tom Hull 1/14 
8/31/82 Ted Milburn 1/14 WQ 
& 9/29/82 

W.D.Tenn One, eff Julia Gibbons 1/14 Q/NQ 3/28 
8/82 

S.D. Texas One, eff Ricardo Hinojosa Yes 1/14 Q/NQ 3/21 
12/25/82 

w. Va, So. One, eff 
2/25/83 

E.D. Wisc One, eff 
2/12/83 



ADVISORY STATUS REPORT FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT & SPECIAL JUDGESHIPS - LOG 

FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES 'CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

Fourth 
(Md,NC,SC,Va One for Va Kenneth Starr 3/23 
&WVA eff 11/01/82 Albert Byran 

Calvitt Clarke, Jr. 
Glen M. Williams 

Fifth 
(La, Miss, Tx 
& Canal Zone) One for La 

eff 12/22/81 

Seventh 
(Ill, Ind, & One for Ill Joel Flaum Yes 2/16/83 EWQ-inf 
Wisc) eff 5/15/82 

Eighth 
(Ark, Iowa, 
Minn, Mo & S.D.) One for Ark Pasco Bowman Yes 10/21 

0 

eff 5/31/82 

Federal Circuit One, eff Sherman E. Unger Yes comp NQ 12/13 Sen 12/15 
(formerly Claims 2/21/82 Returned to WH 12/27 
Court) 



..., 

FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATES RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

Ct of International 
Trade One, eff 

& 12/31/82 

Claims Court 
eff 10/1/82 self James F. Merow Yes 8/9 --- 11/24 Sen 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

self Robert J. Yock Yes 8/9 --- 10/29 Sen 11/19 
Hear 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

self Joseph Colaianni Yes 8/13 --- 10/29 Sen 11/19 
Hear 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

Spector, Moody Tidwell Yes 11/24 --- 2/18 Sen 3/30 
eff 02/25/83 

0 



JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS DURING THE FIRST SESSION OF THE NINTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS 

ABA Circuit/ 
Ratin_g_ Distr i ct Name Confirmed Appo inted EOD --

WQ Ca , C Pamela Ann Rymer 02-23- 8 3 02-24-83 
Q Tx, N A. Joe Fish 02-23-83 02-24-83 
Q/NQ NY, s Shirley Whol Kram 03-02-83 03- 02-83 
Q/NQ Int ' l Trade Gregory Carman 03-02-83 03- 0 2- 8 3 



... ,. 

DISTRICT 

Arkan~s, E. 

Guclll/ 
. N. Marianas 

Hawaii 

New York, s. 

Pemsylvania, E. 

' . 

~TICNS ROCEIVED roR APPOINIMENl'S 

UNITED STATE'S ATIDRNEYS - r.a; 

MEID ro PRE-FBI FBI PRE-N01 NCN 
SPClllSOR CANDimTE ASSO.AG 'roWH STARTED INTERVIEW 'ro WH 

·-

Bethune George w. Proctor 01/27/83 06/02/81 02/17/83 07/14/81 
Hc1111rer schnidt {inc.unbent) 

Gov. calvo Jack Avery 12/23/82 01/12/83 01/13/83 

GOP-Hawaii Daniel A. Bent 06/09/82 07/20/82 08/17/82 - 02/02/83 

D'Amato RLrlolEil W. Giuliani DAG - 03/17/83 - 03/25/83 
03/14/83 

Heinz Anthony J. Scirica 11/09/81 05/20/82 CCl'fl) 09/17/82 
Spector Fdward s. G. Dennis, Jr. 01/24/83 02/10/83 02/17/83 03/30/83 

r 

w 

' 

4 AP.R 1983 
N01 

'ro SEN REMARKS 

It> Vacancy 
I.T.E. 11/26/83 
Approved by AG 
& WH to finish, 
4 year term 

Vac - I.T. E. 11/02/81 

03/08/83 Vac - eff 12/31/80 

It> Vac - I.T.E. 
05/11/84 

Vac - I.T.E. 06/18/82 

,,,; 
! 



,. 

UNITED srATES ATIDRNEYS APPOINTED BY PRFSIDENI' RE'.AGAN 

DISTRICT NAME COOFIRMATICN APPOINIM '"' EN1'RANCE 00 OO'lY -
Alabama, N. Frank w. Ik>naldson 09/16/81 09/19/81 10/06/81 . 

' 
Alabcrna, M. John C. Bell 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/14/81 
Alabama, S. J.B. Sessions, III 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/07/81 
Alaska Mi chael R. Spaan 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/31/81 
Arizona A. ~lvin Mclbnald 07/31/81 08/03/81 09/01/81 
Arkansas, W. w. Asa Hutchinson 03/31/82 04/01/82 04/09/82 
califarnia, N. Joseph P. Russoniello 11/18/81 11/18/81 01/06/82 
Calif~ia, E. Ik>nald B. Ayer 12/03/81 12/03/81 12/24/81 
california, c. Stephen S. Trott 02/08/82 02/09/82 03/10/82 
California, s. Peter K. Nunez 12/10/82 12/10/82 01/06/83 
Colorcrlo lbbert N. Miller 11/24/81 12/01/81 12/07/81 
Connecticut Alan H. Nevas 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/11/81 
Delaware Joseph J. Farnan, Jr. 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/04/81 
o.c. Stanley s. Harris 12/16/81 12/17/81 02/05/82 

• Florida, N. w. 'lbomas Dillard 02/23/83 02/24/83 03/04/83 
Florida, M. R:>bert w. ~rkle, Jr. 04/22/82 04/23/82 04/30/82 
Florida, s. Stanley Marcus 04/22/82 04/23/82 07/28/82 
Georgia, N. Larry D. 'lhompson 08/05/82 08/06/82 09/13/82 
Georgia, M. Joe D. Whitley 10/21/81 10/26/81 11/12/81 
Georgia, s. Hinton R. Pierce 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/18/81 
Idaho Guy G. Hurlbutt 10/29/81 10/29/81 11/02/81 
Illinois, N. Daniel K. Webb 10/21/81 10/26/81 12/01/81 
Illinois, c. Gerald D. Fines 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/27 /81 
Illinois, s. Frederick J. Hess 03/31/82 04/01/82 04/12/82 , ; 

Indiana, N. R. Lawrence Steele, Jr. 07/31/82 08/03/82 08/31/82 1/ 

Indiana, S. sarah Evans Barker 07/15/82 07/16/82 07/24/82 
Iowa, N. Evan L. Hultman 05/11/82 05/11/82 05/13/82 
Iowa, s. Richard C. Turner 12/06/81 12/17/81 03/05/82 
Kansas Jim J. Marquez 11/24/81 12/01/81 12/30/81 
Kentucky, E. IDuis G. DeFalaise 12/03/81 12/03/81 12/08/81 
Kentucky, W i lbnald E. ~redith 10/21/81 10/26/81 11/06/81 
IDuisiana, E. John P. Volz 03/23/83 03/24/83 03/25/83 
IDuisiana, M Stanford o. Bard'Nell, Jr. 10/20/81 10/24/81 10/26/81 
IDuisiana, w. Josephs. Cage, Jr. 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/08/82 
Maine Richards. Cohen 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/11/81 
Maryland J. Frederick M:>tz 09/16/81 09/19/81 10/21/81 
Massachusetts William F. Weld 02/08/82 02/09/81 02/16/82 



- -- ---- .. . - -· -- - -·---- - •· -·-----

UNITED STATES ATroRNEYS APPOINTED BY PRF.SIDENr RFJ!GAN 

I DISTRICT NAME ~IRMATICN APPOIN'IMENI' EN1'RANCE 00 lX1lY -
Michigan, E. Leonard R. Gilman 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/27/81 
Michigan, W. John A. Snietanka 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/19/81 
Minnesota Jc111es M. R:>senbaum 11/24/81 12/01/81 12/10/81 . 
Mississippi, N. Glen H. Davidson 10/01/81 10/02/81 11/05/81 
Mississippi, s. George L. Phillips 10/01/81 10/02/81 10/08/81 
Missouri, E. '1'1ornas E. Dittmeier 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/21/81 
Missouri, w. Robert G. Ulrich 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/24/81 
t-t:>ntana Byron H. Dunbar 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/17/81 
Nebras~ R:>nald D. Lahners 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/30/81 
Nevada -- Laroond R. Mills 02/08/82 02/09/82 03/05/82 
New Hanq;,shire w. Stephen 'nlayer, III 09/16/81 09/19/81 09/25/81 
New Jersey W. a.mt Dunont 11/10/81 11/12/81 12/02/81 
New Mexico William L. wtz 03/15/82 03/16/82 03/19/82 
New York, N. Frederick J. Scullin 08/05/82 08/06/82 08/31/82 
New York, E. Raynooo J. Dearie 08/20/82 08/20/82 08/25/82 
.New York, w. Salvatore R. Martoche 05/05/82 05/06/82 05/10/82 
lt>rth Carolina, E. Samuel T. Currin 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/09/81 
lt>rth Carolina, M. Kenneth w. McAllister 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/22/81 
lt>rth Carolina, w. Charles R. Bre-.ii,,er 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/13/81 
North Dakota Ibdney s. Webb 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/16/81 
Ohio, N. J. William Petro 03/04/82 03/10/82 03/15/82 
Ohio, s. Olristopher K. Barnes 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/05/82 
c»tlahoma, N. Francis A. Keating, II 06/10/81 06/11/81 06/12/81 
Oklahoma, E. Gary L. Richardson 04/22/82 04/23/82 05/26/82 
Oklahoma, W. Williams. Price 05/04/82 05/05/82 05/07/82 
Oregon Olarles H. 'l\Jrner 03/31/82 04/01/82 04/13/82 .,, 

Pemsylvania, M. David D. Queen 03/15/82 03/15/82 03/22/82 -' 

Pennsylvania, w. J. Alan Johnson 03/15/82 03/16/82 04/15/82 
Puerto Rico Daniel F. I.Dpez lb1o 12/21/82 12/22/82 12/30/82 
Rhode Island Lincoln C. AlTOC>oo 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/30/81 
South Carolina Henry Dargan McMaster 05/21/81 05/22/81 06/05/81 
South Dakota Philip N. Jbgen 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/05/81 . 
Tennessee, E: John w. Gill, Jr. 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/03/81 
Tennessee, M. Joe B. Br'own 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/14/81 
Tennessee, w. w. Hickman E>Ning, Jr. 10/29/81 10/29/81 11/24/81 
Texas, N. James A. R:>lfe 07/03/81 08/03/81 08/10/81 
Texas, s. Daniel K. He:lges 07/31/81 08/03/81 07/27/81 
Texas, E. R:>bert J. W::>rtham 11/18/81 11/18/81 11/20/81 
Texas, w. F.<:Jward C. Prcdo 07/15/81 07/16/81 08/21/81 



• 

DISTRICT 

Utah 
Vermont 
Virginia, E. 
Virginia, w . 
VirgiJ Islands 
Washington, E. 
Washin,gton, w. 
west Virginia, 
West Virginia, 
Wisconsin, E. 
Wisconsin, w. 

. wyoming 

N. 
s. 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

NAME CONF_IRMATION APPOINTMENT 

Brent D. Ward 12/03/81 12/03/81 
George w. F. Cook 10/07/81 10/08/81 
Elsie L. Munsell 11/10/81 11/12/81 
John P. Alderman 11/10/81 11/12/81 
James w. Diehm 03/02/83 03/03/83 
John E. Lamp 10/01/81 10/02/81 
Genes. Anderson 12/09/81 12/10/81 
William A. Kolibash 05/12/81 05/13/81 
David A. Faber 12/09/81 12/10/81 
Joseph P. Stadtmueller 12/03/81 12/03/81 
John R. Byrnes 12/09/81 12/10/81 
Richard A. Stacy 07/31/81 08/03/81 

' 

ENTRANCE~ON DUTY 

12/07/81 
10/09/81 
11/24/81 
11/25/81 

12/04/81 
01/05/82 
06/04/81 
01/12/82 
12/21/81 
12/12/81 
09/08/81 

\ 

.l r 



.... 

DISTRICT 

Alaska 

Calif. N. 

Calif. S. 

D.C. 

Fla. S. 

Georgia N. 

Illinois N. 

La. E. 

La. W. 

Maryland 

Mass. 

RECOMMENDATIONS RECEIVED FOR APPOINTMENTS 

UNITED STATES MARSHALS - LOG 

APR 1 1983 

MEMO TO FBI 
STARTED 

PRE-NOM NOM NOM 
SPONSOR 

Stevens 

Stevens 
Murkowski 

Hayakawa 

Hayakawa 

Warner 
Warner 
Holt 
Benedict 
Richards 
Laxalt 

CANDIDATE 

Robert D. Olson 

Marcie G. Trump 

Margaret D. Richards 

James R. Laffoon 

Raymond Eluhow 
James H. Jones 
Harry J. Cottman 
Ronald M. Banta 
Walter I. Johnson 
James 0. Golden 

No Recommendation 

ASSOC.AG 

4/7/81 5/12/81 

4/1/83 

12/21/81 1/12/82 

2/22/82 3/10/82 

'INTERVIEW ' TO WH TO SEN REMARKS 

9/11/81 

6/2/82 

6/11/82 

9/23/81 10/7/81 Vacancy. Nomi. re­
turned by 97th Sess. 

6/4/82 Term Expired. 

6/16/82 7/1/82 

ITE. 5/11/84. Appro­
ved for retention 
until end of term. 

Vacancy. 

Con£: 7 /27 /82 
Aptd: 7/28/82 
EOD: 8/2/82 
Removed: 8/17 /82 

Mattingly 

Percy 

Charles S. O'Kelley (w/d from consideration per own request) Term Expired. 

ITE 6/18/83 

La. Repub. 
Pat . Comm. 

Livingston 

Peter J. Wilkes 
(incumbent) 

Rufus Campbell 

W. Lloyd Grafton 

No Recommendation 

Mass. Fed. 
Adv. Comm. 

Charles Perenick 
Robert A. Murray 

11/1/82 

1/5/82 

' 

2/24/82 

(w/d from consideration) 

(w/d from consideration) 

7/27/82 7/28/82 8/24/82 Term ~xpired. Nomi. 
returned by 97th 
Sess. 

ITE 9/22/84 

ITE 5/8/84 

Vacancy. 



' 
RECOMMENDATIONS RECEIVED FOR APPOINTMENTS 

UNITED STATES MARSHALS - LOG 

MEMO TO FBI PRE-NOM NOM NOM 
·DISTRICT SPONSOR CANDIDATE ASSOC.AG STARTED INTERVIEW TO WH TO SEN ·REMARKS 

N. Dakota Burdick Richard S. Dionne Vacancy. 

Penn. E. Heinz Thomas C. Rapone 3/31/83 Term Expired. 
Specter 

Puerto Rico No Recommendation ITE 7/31/83 

Tenn. M. Baker Charles Goggin 10/7/81 10/7/81 1/21/81 Term Expired. 
Update 2/10/83 

Texas E. Tower James Barton Approved for re-
(incumbent) tention until 1983. 

Wash. W. Gorton Eugene M. Corr 5/28/82 7/21/82 11/9/82 3/1/83 3/11/83 Term Expired. 

West.Va. N. Benedict Ronald A. Donell 8/30/82 10/21/82 3/16/83 3/30/83 Term Expired. 
Benedict Leroy W . . Bechtold 
Benedict Bradley Crouser 

2 

~ 



-UNITED STATES MARSHALS APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

DISTRICT NAME CONFIRMATION APPOINTMENT ENTRANCE ON DUTY 

Alabama, N. Thomas C. Greene 10/7/81 .... 10/8/81 10/15/81 
Alabama, M. Melvin E. Jones 10/7/81 10/8/81 10/23/81 
Alabama, S. Howard V. Adair 12/3/81 12/5/81 12/9/81 
Alaska 
Arizona John W. Roberts 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/14/81 
Arkansas, E. Charles E. Gray 3/31/82 4/1/82 4/30/82 
Arkansas, W. James C. Patterson 2/23/83 2/24/83 3/8/83 
California, N. 
California, L Arthur Van Court 9/29/30 9/30/82 10/18/82 
California, S. 
California, C. Julio Gonzales 7/27/82 7/28/82 8/11 /82 
Colorado Charles L. Dunahue 8/18/82 8/18/82 8/27/82 
Connecticut P.A. Mangini 10/21/81 10/26/81 11 /16/81 
Delaware 0. Evans Denney 6/26/81 6/30/81 7/12/81 
District of Columbia 
Florida, M. Richard L. Cox 3/4/82 3/9/82 3/15/82 
Florida, N. W. L. Mclendon 12/9/81 12/10/81 1/8/82 
Florida, S. Carlos C. Cruz 3/4/82 3/9/82 3/16/82 (Removed 12/16/82) 

Georgia, N. Lynn H. Duncan 10/7/81 l 0/8/81 11/2/81 
Georgia, M. 
Georgia, S. M. Clifton Nettles 3/4/82 3/9/82 3/15/82 
Guam Edward M. Camacho 9/15/82 9/15/82 9/22/82 
Hawaii ·Faith P. Evans 8/5/82 8/6/82 8/12/82 
Idaho Blaine Skinner 1 l'/1:0/81 11/12/81 12/3/81 
Illinois, N. 
Illinois, C. James L. Fyke 4/21/82 4/22/82 5/10/82 
Illinois, S. William J. Nettles 3/4/82 3/9/82 4/2/82 
Indiana, N. J. Jerome Perkins 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/11/81 
Indiana, S. Ralph D. Morgan 10/7/81 10/8/81 10/30/81 

' 
Iowa, N. James P. Jonker 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/28/81 
Iowa, S. Warren Stump 12/9/81 12/10/81 2/1/82 
Kansas Kenneth L. Pekarek 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/14/81 ' 
Kentucky, E. Charles Pennington 11/10/81 11/12/81 12/7/81 I 

' 

Kentucky, W. Ralph Boling 10/21/81 10/26/81 11 /8/81 1~ 
Louisiana, E. 
Louisiana, M. James L. Meyers 12/3/81 12/5/81 12/30/81 
Louisiana, W. I 

I 
Ii 
I 



UNITED STATES MARSHALS APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

DISTRICT NAME CONFIRMATION APPOINTMENT ENTRANCE ON DUTY 

Maine Emery R. Jordan 10/T,/81 l 0/2/81 10/8/81 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan, E. Anthony Bertoni 12/10/82 12/10/82 1/6/83 
Michigan, W. John R. Kendall 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/15/81 
Minnesota Robert Pavlak 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/14/81 
Mississippi, N. Dwight G. Williams 12/10/82 12/10/82 12/26/82 
Mississippi, S. Marvin E. Breazeale 5/12/82 5/13/82 5/21/82 
Missouri, E. William S. Vaughn 12/3/81 12/5/81 12/22/81 
Missouri, W. Lee Koury 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/14/81 
Montana Ronald J. A 11 es 2/23/83 2/24/83 3/18/83 
Nebraska Thomas A. O'Hara, Jr. 2/8/82 2/22/82 3/1/82 
Nevada Denny Sampson 11/18/81 11/18/81 11/29/81 
New Hampshire Ronald D. Daniels, Jr. 11/24/81 12/1 /81 12/2/81 
New Jersey Eugene G. Liss 3/4/82 3/9/82 5/6/82 
New \Mcxico Rudolph G. Miller 3/4/82 3/9/82 3/12/82 
New York, N. Francis K. Peo 6/18/82 7/28/82 7/28/82 
New York, E. Charles E. Healey 12/10/82 12/10/82 12/27 /82 
New York, S. Romolo Imundi 12/10/82 12/10/82 1/6/83 
New York, W. Daniel B. Wright 12/10/82 12/10/82 1/10/83 
North Carolina, E. William I. Berryhill 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/30/81 
North Carolina, M. George L. McBane 2/8/82 2/9/82 3/26/82 
North Carolina, W. Max E. Wilson 9/15/82 9/15/82 9/22/82 
North Dakota Kenneth Muir 12/9/81 12/10/81 1/8/82 (Deceased 2/13/83) 

Northern Marianas Edward M. Camacho 12/10/82 12/10/82 
Ohio, N. Earl L. Rife 3/31/82 4/1 /82 4/2/82 
Ohio, S. Robert W. Foster 10/21/81 10/26/81 10/28/81 
Oklahoma, N. Harry Connolly 12/3/81 12/5/81 12/28/81 
0 k 1 a homa , E. Laurence C. Beard 10/29/81 , l 0/29/81 11 /16/81 
Oklahoma, W. Stuart E. Earnest 2/8/82 2/9/82 2/12/82 
Oregon K~rnan Bagley 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/12/81 
Pennsylvania, E. 
Pennsylvania, M. Matthew Chahal 12/10/82 12/10/82 12/23/82 
Pennsylvania, W. Eugene V. Marzullo 7/27/82 ... 7/28/82 8/1.6/82 
Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island Donald W. Wyatt 12/16/81 12/17/81 1/4/82 
South Carolina William C. Whitworth 6/18/82 6/21/82 7/23/82 
South Dakota Gene G. Abdallah 3/4/82 3/9/82 3/11/82 

2 



., .. 

UNITED STATES MARSHALS APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

-OISTRICT NAME -CONFIRMATION APPOINTMENT ENTRANCE ON DUTY 

Tennessee, E. Bruce R. Montgomery 12/16/81 12/17/81 12/22/81 
Tennessee, M. 
Tennessee, W. John T. Callery 4/21/82 4/22/82 4/30/82 
Texas, N. Clint Peoples 8/18/82 8/18/82 9/17/82 
Texas, S. B.S. Baker 3/4/82 3/9/82 3/15/82 
Texas, E. 
Texas, W. William J. Jonas, Jr. 2/8/82 2/9/82 2/11 /82 
Utah Eugene H. Davis 2/8/82 2/9/82 3/1/82 
Vermont Christian Hansen 3/16/82 3/17/82 4/26/82 
Virgin Islands Melvin E. Carter (Attorney General Appointment) 5/30/82 
V i rg i n i a , E. Herbert M. Rutherford,III 9/15/82 9/15/82 10/1/82 
Virginia, W. Wayne D. Beaman 12/9/81 12/10/81 1/3/82 
Washington, E. Paul R. Nolan 12/3/81 12/5/81 12/17/81 
Washington, W. 
West. Va., N. 
West. Va., S. James Hickman 4/27/82 4/28/82 5/3/82 
Wisconsin, E. Robert J. Keating 12/16/81 12/17/81 12/27/81 
Wisconsin, W. Frederick N. Falk 12/9/81 12/16/81 1/5/82 
Wyoming Delaine Roberts 11/10/81 11 /12/81 1 /11 /82 

3 



MEMORANDUM FOR 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 15 , 1983 

EDWIN MEESE III 
JAMES A. BAKER 
ED ROLLINS 
KENNETH DUBERSTEIN 
HELENE VON DAMM \~ 

FRED F. FIELDING ~ \ 

Attached for your information is an up- dated status report 
on judgeships and U. S . Attorneys . 



DISTRICT SPONSOR 

E.D. Calif 

C.D. Calif Hayakawa 

N.D. Calif 

Conn 

D.C. 

N.D. Fla 

M. D. Fla 

S.D. Fla 

E.D. La. 

ADVISORY STATUS REPORT FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGESHIPS - LOG 

FBI 
BACKGROUND 

VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING 

one, eff 
1/27/83 

Two,eff 
9/82 & 3/5/83 

One, eff John P. Vukasin, Jr. Yes 10/21 Q 
10/9/82 

One, eff Peter C. Dorsey Yes 2/16 
1/1/83 

One, eff 
1/31/83 

One, eff 
01/03/83 0 

One, eff John W. Booth Yes 1/14 NQ-inf 
11/15/82 

One, eff 
12/31/82 

one, eff Martin L.C. Feldman Yes 3/4 
3/82 Marcel Livaudais, Jr. 

April 11, 1983 

TO 
WH REMARKS 

11/30 Sen 12/17 
Returned to WH 12/27 

Sen 1/31 



FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 
Maine one, eff Gene Carter 3/18 

6/1/83 

Maryland one, eff Elsbeth Bothe 
12/31/82 John Hargrove 

Paul Mannes 
David Ross 
Frederick Smalkin 

S.D. Miss One, eff Wm. H. Barbour, Jr. Yes 12/16 Q 3/2 Sen 3/15 
10/04/82 

Mo, E&W One, eff Stephen N. Limbaugh 3/18 
ret 5/10/83 

Nevada One, eff Morton R. Galane Yes 10/21 WQ 2/18 
10/29/82 

N.J. One, eff Mar7 anne Trump Barry Yes 
o/a 2/1/83 

N.M. Schmitt & One, eff B. R. Baldock 1/28/83 WQ-inf 
Domenici 7/3/82 Gerald R. Cole 

John E. Conway 
James A. Parker 
Paul W. Robinson 

0 

S.D. NY D'Amato One, eff John F. Keenan Yes 
5/82 

E.D. NY D'Amato One, eff Leonard Wexler Yes 1/20/83 
6/29/82 



FBI 
BACKGROUND 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

E.D. Pa Three, eff Thomas N. O'Neill, Jr. Yes 2/17/83 EWQ 
1/82, 7/82 & 9 / 82 James Mc. Kelly 3/18 

Marvin Katz 3/18 

Puerto Rico One, eff Roberto Cordova Yes 
9 / 82 Hector Laffitte Yes 2/2/83 WQ-inf 

E.D . Tenn Two, eff Tom Hull 1/14 
8 / 31/82 Ted Milburn 1/14 WQ 4/6 
& 9 / 29/82 

W.D.Tenn One, eff Julia Gibbons 1/14 Q/NQ 3/28 
8/82 

S.D . Texas One, eff Ricardo Hinojosa Yes 1/14 Q/NQ 3/21 
12/25/82 

W. Va, So. One, eff 
2/25/83 

E.D. Wisc One, eff 
2/12/83 



ADVISORY STATUS REPORT FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT & SPECIAL JUDGESHIPS - LOG 

FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

Fourth 
(.Md,NC , SC,Va One f o r Va Kenneth Starr 3/23 

&WVA eff 11/01/82 Albert Byran 
Calvitt Clarke , Jr . 
Glen M. Williams 

Fifth 
(La, Miss, Tx 
& Canal Zone ) One for La w. Eugene Davis Yes 

eff 12/22/81 

Seventh 
(Ill, Ind , & One for Ill Joel Flaum Yes 2/16/83 EWQ-inf 4/5 

Wis c ) ef f 5 / 15/82 

Eighth 
(Ark , Iowa, 

Minn , Mo & S . D. ) One for Ark Pasco Bowman Yes 10/21 
eff 5/31/82 

Federal Circuit One, eff Sherman E. Unger Yes comp NQ 12/13 Sen 12/15 
(formerly Claims 2 / 21/82 Returned to WH 12/27 
Court) 



FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATES RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

Ct of International 
Trade One, eff 

& 12 / 31/82 

Claims Court 
eff 10/1/82 self James F. Merow Yes 8/9 --- 11/24 Sen 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

self Robert J. Yock Yes 8/9 --- 10/29 Sen 11/19 
Hear 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

self Joseph Colaianni Yes 8/13 --- 10/29 Sen 11/19 
Hear 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

Spector, Moody Tidwell Yes 11/24 --- 2/18 Sen 3/30 
eff 02/25/83 



JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS DURING THE FIRST SESSION OF THE NINTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS 

ABA Circuit/ 
Ratin~ District Name Confirmed ~ointed EOD --

WQ Ca, C Pamela Ann Rymer 02-23-83 02-24-83 
Q Tx, N A. Joe Fish 02-23-83 02-24-83 
Q/NQ NY, s Shirley Whol Kram 03-02-83 03-02-83 
Q/NQ Int'l Trade Gregory Carman 03-02-83 03-02-83 

L , 

L 



ABA 
Rating_ 

EWQ 
Q 
Q 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
WQ 
Q' 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
WQ 
WQ 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
Q 
Q/WQ 
Q/NQ 
Q 
WQ/Q 
Q 
EWQ/WQ 
EWQ/WQ 
Q 
Q/WQ 

JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS DURING THE SECOND SESSIONS OF THE NINTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS 

Circuit/ 
District 

DC Cir 
Ind, N 
Ind,N 
Ca, N. 
Fla, M. 
6th Cir 
6th Cir 
8th Cir 
Pa,M. 
Pa,W. 
Pa,W. 
7th Cir 
Ca,E. 
Ill,N 
Ill,N 
Md 
NY,W. 
Fla,N. 
Hawaii 
La,E. 
Ohio,N 
2nd Cir 
Colo 
DC 
La,E. 
p. R. 
Ca, C. 
5th Cir 
5th Cir 
Ca, S. 
Ill, C. 
DC Cir 

Name 

Robert H. Bork 
Michael S. Kanne 
James T. Moody 
Eugene F. Lynch 
Elizabeth Kovachevich 
Leroy Contie 
Robert Krupansky 
John R. Gibson 
William Caldwell 
Carol Los Mansmann 
Glenn Mencer 
John Coffey 
Robert E. Coyle 
John Nordberg 
William T. Hart 
Walter Black 
Michael A. Telesca 
Maurice M. Paul 
Harold Fong 
A.J. McNamara 
John w. Potter 
George C. Pratt 
John P. Moore 
Thomas P. Jackson 
Henry A. Mentz, Jr. 
Jaime Pieras 
Richard A. Gadbois, Jr. 
E. Grady Jolly 
Patrick E. Higginbotham 
J. Lawrence Irving 
Michael M. Mihm 
Antonin Scalia 

-

Confirmed 

02-08-82 
02-08-82 
02-08-82 
03-04-82 
03-04-82 
03-04-82 
03-04-82 
03-04-82 
03-18-82 
03-18-82 
03-18-82 
03-18-82 
03-30-82 
04-20-82 
04-20-82 
04-20-82 
04-20-82 
06-18-82 
06-18-82 
06-18-82 
06-18-82 
06-18-82 
06-24-82 
06-24-82 
06-24-82 
07-13-82 
07-27-82 
07-27-82 
07-27-82 
07-28-82 
08-05-82 
08-05-82 

A.e.eointed 

02-09-82 
02-09-82 
02-09-82 
03-09-82 
03-09-82 
03-09-82 
03-10-82 
03-19-82 
03-19-82 
03-19-82 
03-19-82 
03-19-82 
04-01-82 
04-21-82 
04-21-82 
04-21-82 
04-21-82 
06-21-82 
06-21-82 
06-21-82 
06-21-82 
06-21-82 
06-25-82 
06-25-82 
06-25-82 
07-15-82 
07-28-82 
07-30-82 
07-3-0-82 
07-28-82 
08-06-82 
08-06-82 

EOD 

02-12-82 
02-24-82 
02-24-82 
03-11-82 
03-12-82 
03-23-82 
03-19-82 
03-30-82 
04-27-82 
04-08-82 
04-16-82 
03-27-82 
05-13-83 
05-06-82 
05-07-82 
05-17-82 
05-03-83 
06-24-82 
07-06-82 
06-25-82 
07-09-82 
06-29-82 
07-02-82 
07-08-82 
07-09-82 
07-23-82 
08-31-82 
08-02-82 
08-03-82 
07-30-82 
08-20-82 
08-17-82 



ABA Circuit/ 
Ratin_g_ District Name Confirmed ~ointed EOD --

Q Ala, N. William M. Acker, Jr. 08-18-82 08-18-82 09-13-81 
WQ R. I. Bruce Selya 08-18-82 08-18-82 10-12-81 
Q D.C. Thomas F. Hogan 08-20-82 08-20-82 10-04-82 
WQ Mo, W. Ross T. Roberts 08-20-82 08-20-82 09-09-82 
WQ 6th Cir Harry W. Wellford 08-20-82 08-20-82 
WQ/Q Calif, c. Edward Rafeedie 09-22-82 09-24-82 10-01-81 
WQ/EWQ Ohio, N. David D. Dowd 09-22-82 09-23-82 10-08-82 
Q No. C. ' E. James Carroll Fox 09-29-82 09-30-82 11-10-81 
Q P.R. Raymond L. Acosta 09-29-82 09-30-82 10-14-82 
WQ 8th Cir George C. Fagg 10-01-82 10-01-82 11-01-82 
WQ Ill, N. Paul E. Plunkett 12-10-82 12-10-82 
WQ N.J. John W. Bissell 12-10-82 12-10-82 
Q N. Y. ,E. Frank Altimari 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-22-82 
Q N.C. ,M. Frank W. Bullock, Jr. 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-29-82 
WQ Ohio, N. Sam H. Bell 12-21-82 12-22-82 01-01-83 

ARTICLE I APPOINTMENTS 

Claims Ct Alex Kozinski 08-20-82 10-01-82 10-01-82 
Claims Ct Lawrence S. Margolis 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-15-82 
Claims Ct Reginald W. Gibson 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-15-82 
Claims Ct H. Robert Mayer 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-15-82 
Claims Ct Christine Nettesheim 12-10-82 12-10-82 

Claims Ct Mastin Gentry White Recess Appt 11-10-82 



JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS MADE DURING THE FIRST SESSION OF THE NINETY-SEVENTH CONGRESS 

ABA 
RATING COURT NAME CONFIRMED APPOINTED EOD 

Q s.c. William W. Wilkins, Jr. 7/20/81 7/22/81 9/1/81 
WQ Ind,N William C. Lee 7/27/81 7/28/81 8/19/81 
WQ 4th Cir Robert Chapman 9/16/81 9/19/81 10/2/81 
WQ Mo,W. D. Brook Bartlett 9/16/81 9/19/81 10/1/81 
WQ Mo,W. John R. Gibson 9/16/81 9/19/81 10/1/81 
WQ Mo ,W. Joseph E. Stevens 9/16/81 9/19/81 10/1/81 

Supreme Sandra Day O°Connor 9/21/81 9/22/81 9/25/81 
WQ/EWQ Ky,E. Henry R. Wilhoit 9/2 5/81 9/28/81 10/23/81 ' 
WQ Maine Conrad Cyr 9/25/81 9/28/81 10/2/81 
Q N.Y.,N Roger Miner 9/2 5/81 9/28/81 9/28/81 
WQ N.Y.,S John Sprizzo 9/25/81 9/28/81 11/10/81 
WQ N.Y.,E Joseph McLaughlin 9/2 5/81 9/28/81 10/13/81 
WQ Wash,W John C. Coughenour 9/25/81 9/28/81 9/28/81 
WQ Ark,W H. Franklin Waters 10/21/81 10/26/81 10/31/81 I 
Q Tx,S Hayden w. Head, Jr. 10/21/81 10/26/81 10/27/81 
Q Tx,W James Nowlin 10/21/81 10/26/81 11/6/81 
EWQ 5th Cir William L. Garwooa 10/21/81 10/26/81 11/9/81 
Q Minn Paul A. Magnuson 10/29/81 10/29/81 11/16/81 
Q N.C. ,W Robert D. Potter 10/29/81 10/29/81 11/25/81 
WQ 2nd Cir Richard Cardamone 10/29/81 10/29/81 11/13/81 
Q Ala, S. Emmett R. Cox 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/2/81 
WQ ca,c Cynthia Holcomb Hall 11/18/81 11/18/81 11/20/81 
Q Neb Clarence A. Beam 11/18/81 11/18/81 1/8/82 
WQ S.D. John Bailey Jones 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/5/81 
WQ 2nd Cir Lawrence W. Pierce 11/18/81 11/18/81 11/30/81 
WQ Fla ,M John H. Moore II 11/24/81 12/1/81 12/15/81 
Q s.c. Clyde Hamilton 11/24/81 12/1/81 1/8/82 
Q V. I. David O°Brien 11/24/81 12/1/81 12/4/81 
WQ Va,E. James C. Cacheris 11/24/81 12/1/81 12/ 18/81 
EWQ 7th Cir Jesse E. Eschbach 11/24/81 12/1/81 12/11/81 
Q 7th Cir Richard Posner 11/24/81 12/1/81 12/4/81 
Q Va, E Robert Doumar 12/3/81 12/3/81 1/4/82 
WQ Va,W Jackson Kiser 12/3/81 12/3/81 1/12/82 
EWQ 3rd Cir Edward R. Becker 12/3/81 12/3/81 1/2 2/8 2 
Q Ga, No J. Owen Forrester 11/16/81 12/10/81 1/4/82 
Q Kansas I' Sam A. Crow 11/16/81 12/10/81 12/22/81 

. i 
u j , __ 



ABA 
RATING COURT NAME CONFIRMED APPOINTED EOD -- --

Q N.Y.,E. Israel Leo Glasser 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/28/81 
WQ Ohio,N Alvin I. Krenzler 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/24/81 
Q Wisc, w. John c. Shabaz 12/9/81 12/10/81 1/19/82 
Q 2nd Cir Ralph K. Winter, Jr. 12/9/81 12/10/81 1/5/82 
Q Idaho Harold Ryan 12/16/81 12/17/81 12/30/81 
Q Okla,NE&W David L. Russell 12/16/81 12/17/81 1/12/82 



RECOMMENDATICNS RECEIVED FOR APPOIN'IMENTS 

UNITED STATES ATIORNE..YS - ILG APRIL 11, 1983 

MEtvO 'ID PRE-FBI FBI PRE-OOM 00M OOM 
DISTRICT SPCNSOR CANDIDATE ASSO.AG 'ID WH STARI'ED IN'rERVIEW 'ID WH 'ID SEN REMARKS 

Arkansas, E. Bethune George w. Proctor 01/27/83 06/02/81 02/17/83 07/14/81 No Vacarcy 
Hamrerschmidt (incurroent) I.T.E. 11/26/83 

Approved by AG 
& WH to finish 
4 year term 

Guclll\l Gov. Calvo Jack Avery 12i23/82 01/12/83 01/13/83 Vac - I.T.E. 11/02/81 
N. Marianas 

Hawaii GOP-Hawaii Daniel A. Bent 06/09/82 07/20/82 08/17/82 - 02/02/83 03/08/83 Vac - eff 12/31/80 

New York, S. D'Amato RudolFh w. Giuliani DAG - 03/17/83 - 03/25/83 No V ac - I. T. E . 
03/14/83 05/11/84 

Pennsylvania, E. He inz Anthony J. Scirica 11/09/81 05/20/82 Comp 09/17/82 Vac - I .T.E. 06/18/82 
Spectoc Edwards. G. Dennis, Jr. 01/24/83 02/10/83 02/17/83 03/30/83 

. ~ . ~ 



DISTRICT 

Alabama, N. 
Alabama, M. 
AlabamE:l, S. 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas, W. 
Californ.i.a, N. 
Califorfiia, E. 
Californ~a, C. 
California, s . 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
o.c. 
Florida, N. 
Florida, M. 
Florida, S. 
Georgia, N. 
Georgia, M. 
Georgia, s. 
Idaho 
Illinois, N. 
Illinois, C. 
Illinois, s . 
Indiana, N. 
Indiana, s. 
Iowa, N. 
Iowa, s. 
Kansas 
Kentucky, E. 
Kentucky, W. 
I.J::>uisiana, E. 
Louisiana, M 
Louisiana, w. 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 

UNITED SfATES ~ITORNEYS APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

NAME 

Frank W. Ibnaldson 
John C. Bell 
J.B. Sessions, III 
Michael R. Spaan 
A. M2lvin Mclbnald 
W. Asa Hutchinson 
Joseph P. Russoniello 
Ibnald B. Ayer 
Stephen S. Trott 
Petec K. Nunez 
Robert N. Miller 
Alan H. Nevas 
Joseph J. Farnan, Jr. 
Stanley s. Harris 
W. Thomas Dillard 
Robert W. Merkle, Jr. 
Stanley Marcus 
Larry D. 'Ihompson 
Joe D. Whitley 
Hinton R. Pierce 
Guy G. Hurlbutt 
Daniel K. ~bb 
Gerald D. Fines 
Frederick J. Hess 
R. Lawrence Steele, Jr. 
Sarah Evans Barker 
Evan L. Hultman ., 
Richard C. Turner 
Jim J. Marquez 
I.buils G. DeFalaise 
Ronald E. Meredith 
John P. Volz 
Stanford O. Bardwell, Jr. 
Joseph S. Cage, ,Jr. 
Richard S. ,Cohen 
J. Frederick r-btz 
William F. weld 

COOFIRMATICN 

09/16/81 
07/31/81 
07/31/81 
07/31/81 
07/31/81 
03/31/82 
11/18/81 
12/03/81 
02/08/82 
12/10/82 
11/24/81 
11/18/81 
07/31/81 
12/16/81 
02/23/83 
04/22/82 
04/22/82 
08/05/82 
10/21/81 
12/09/81 
10/29/81 
10/21/81 
11/10/81 
03/31/82 
07/31/82 
07/15/82 
05/11/82 
12/06/81 
11/24/81 
12/03/81 
10/21/81 
03/23/83 
10/20/81 
12/09/81 
07/31/81 
09/16/81 
02/08/82 

APPOIN'IMENI' 

09/19/81 
08/03/81 
08/03/81 
08/03/81 
08/03/81 
04/01/82 
11/18/81 
12/03/81 
02/09/82 
12/10/82 
12/01/81 
11/18/81 
08/03/81 
12/17/81 
02/24/83 
04/23/82 
04/23/82 
08/06/82 
10/26/81 
12/10/81 
10/29/81 
10/26/81 
11/12/81 
04/01/82 
08/03/82 
07/16/82 
05/11/82 
12/17/81 
12/01/81 
12/03/81 
10/26/81 
03/24/83 
10/24/81 
12/10/81 
08/03/81 
09/19/81 
02/09/81 

ENTRANCE 00 DUTY 

10/06/81 
08/14/81 
08/07/81 
08/31/81 
09/01/81 
04/09/82 
01/06/82 
12/24/81 
03/10/82 
01/06/83 
12/07/81 
12/11/81 
08/04/81 
02/05/82 
03/04/83 
04/30/82 
07/28/82 
09/13/82 
11/12/81 
12/18/81 
11/02/81 
12/01/81 
11/27/81 
04/12/82 
08/31/82 
07/24/82 
05/13/82 
03/05/82 
12/30/81 
12/08/81 
11/06/81 
03/25/83 
10/26/81 
01/08/82 
08/11/81 
10/21/81 
02/16/82 



UNI'fED STATES ATIDRNEYS AProINTED BY PRESIDENI' REAGAN 

DISTRICT NAME CONFIRMATICN APPOIN'IMENI' Em'RANCE ON Dl1IY 
--

Michigan, E. Leonard R. Gilman 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/27/81 
Michigan, W. John A. Snietanka 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/19/81 
Minnesota James M. RosenbaLDn 11/24/81 12/01/81 12/10/81 
Miss iss ippi, N. Glen H. Davidson 10/01/81 10/02/81 11/05/81 
Miss issippi, s. George L. Phillips 10/01/81 10/02/81 10/08/81 
Missouri, E. 'Ihomas E. Dittmeier 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/21/81 
Missouri, W. Robert G. Ulrich 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/24/81 
M::>ntana , Byron H. Dunbar 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/17/81 
Nebras~:· Ronald D. Lahners 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/30/81 
Nevada Larrond R. Mills 02/08/82 02/09/82 03/05/82 
New H~shire w. Stephen '!hayer, III 09/16/81 09/19/81 09/25/81 
New Jersey w. Hunt Durront 11/10/81 11/12/81 12/02/81 
New Mexico William L. Lutz 03/15/82 03/16/82 03/19/82 
New York, N. Freder ick J. Scullin 08/05/82 08/06/82 08/31/82 
New York, E. Raym:.md ,J. Dearie 08/20/82 08/20/82 08/25/82 
New York, W. Salvatore R. Martoche 05/05/82 05/06/82 05/10/82 
tbrth Carolina, E. Samuel T. Currin 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/09/81 
North Carolina, M. Kenne th w. McAllister 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/22/81 
torth Carolina, W. Charles R. Brewer 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/13/81 
North Dakota Rodney S. Webb 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/16/81 
Olio, N. J. Wil liam Petro 03/04/82 03/10/82 03/15/82 
Ohio, S. Olristopher K. Barnes 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/05/82 
Oklahoma, N. Francis A. Keating, II 06/10/81 06/11/81 06/12/81 
Oklahoma, E. Gary L. Richardson 04/22/82 04/23/82 05/26/82 
Oklahoma, W. Willi am s. Price 05/04/82 05/05/82 05/07/82 
Oregon Cllarl es H. Turner 03/31/82 04/01/82 04/13/82 
Pennsylvania, M. David D. Queen 03/15/82 03/15/82 03/22/82 
Pennsylvani a, W. J. Al an Johnson 03/15/82 03/16/82 04/15/82 

' Puerto Rico Daniel F. IDpez Rollo 12/21/82 12/22/82 12/30/82 
Rhode Island Lincoln C. Almond 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/30/81 
South Carolina Hef\EY Dargan McMaster 05/21/81 05/22/81 06/05/81 
South Dakota Philip N. 1-bgen 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/05/81 
Tennessee, E. . • John. w. Gill, Jr. 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/03/81 
Tennessee , M. Joe· B . BrON11 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/14/81 
Tennessee, W. W. Hickman Ewing, Jr. 10/29/81 10/29/81 11/24/81 
Texas, N. James A. .Jblf e 07/03/81 08/03/81 08/10/81 
Texas , S. Daniel K. Hedqes 07/31/81 08/03/81 07/27/81 
Texas , E. Robert J. W:>rtham 11/18/81 11/18/81 11/20/81 
Texas, W. Edward C. Prado 07/15/81 07/16/81 08/21/81 



UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

DISTRI CT NAME CONFIRMATION APPOINTMENT ENTRANCE ON DUTY -- -
Utah Brent D. Ward 12/0 3/81 12/03/81 12/07/81 
Vermont George w. F. Cook 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/09/81 
Virginia, E. Elsie L. Munsell 11/10/81 11/12/81 11 /24/81 
Virginia, w. John P. Alderman 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/25/81 . ' 

James w. Diehm 03/02/83 03/03/83 Virgi? Isl ands 
Washington, E. John E. Lamp 10/01/81 10/02/81 12/04/81 
Washington, w. Gene S. And e rson 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/05/82 
West Virginia, N. William A. Kolibash 05/12/81 05/13/81 06/04/81 
West Virg ini a, s. David A. Faber 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/12/82 
Wiscons in, E. Joseph P. Stadtmueller 12/03/81 12/03/81 12/21/81 
Wisconsin, W. John R. Byrnes 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/12/81 
Wyoming Richard A. Stacy 07/31/81 08/03/81 09/08/81 

', 

•. \. 



. 

DISTRICT 

E.D. Calif 

C.D. Calif 

N.D. Calif 

Conn 

D.C. 

N.D. Fla 

M.D. Fla 

S.D. Fla 

E.D. La. 

I 

I 
\ 

SPONSOR 

Hayakawa 

I 
I 

ADVISORY STATUS REPORT FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGESHIPS - LOG 

FBI 
BACKGROUND 

VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING 

one, eff 
1/27/83 

Two,eff 
9/82 & 3/5/83 

One, eff John P. Vukasin, Jr. Yes 10/21 Q 
10/9/82 

One, eff Peter C. Dorsey Yes 2/16 
1/1/83 

One, eff 
1/31/83 

One, eff 
01/03/83 n 

One, eff John W. Booth Yes 1/14 NQ-inf 
11/15/82 

One, eff 
12/31/82 

one, eff Martin L.C. Feldman Yes 3/4 Q-inf 
3/82 Marcel Livaudais, Jr. 

April 25, 1983 

TO 
WH REMARKS 

11/30 Sen 12/17 
Returned to WH 12/27 

Sen 1/31 



FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 
Maine one, eff Gene Carter 3/18 

6 / 1 / 83 

Maryland one, eff Elsbeth Bothe 
12/31/82 John Hargrove 

Paul Mannes 
David Ross 
Frederick Smalkin 

S . D. Miss One, eff Wm . H. Barbour , Jr . Yes 12/16 Q 3/2 Sen 3/15 
10/04/82 Hear 4/13 

Mo , E&W One, eff Stephen N. Limbaugh 3/18 
ret 5/10/83 

Nevada One, eff Morton R. Galane Yes 10/21 WQ 2/18 
10 / 29/82 

N.J . One, eff Maryanne Trump Barry Yes 4/14 
o/a 2/1/83 

N.M . Schmitt & One, eff B.R . Baldock 1/28/83 WQ-inf 4/18 
Domenici 7 / 3 / 82 Gerald R. Cole 

John E . Conway 
James A. Parker 
Paul W. Robinson 

n 

S.D. NY D'Amato One, eff John F. Keenan Yes 4/14 
5/82 

E.D . NY D' Amato One, eff Leonard Wexler Yes 1/20/83 Q-inf 
6/29/82 



FBI 
BACKGROUND 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATE RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

E.D. Pa Three, eff Thomas N. O'Neill, Jr. Yes 2/17/83 EWQ 
1/82, 7/82 & 9/82 James Mc . Kelly 3/18 

Marvin Katz 3/18 

Puerto Rico One, eff Roberto Cordova Yes 
9/82 Hector Laffitte Yes 2/2/83 WQ 

E.D.Tenn Two, eff Tom Hull 1/14 
8/31/82 Ted Milburn 1/14 WQ 4/6 Sen 4/14 
& 9/29/82 

W.D.Tenn One, eff Julia Gibbons 1/14 Q/NQ 3/28 Sen 4/12 
8/82 

S.D. Texas One, eff Ricardo Hinojosa Yes 1/14 Q/NQ 3/21 Sen 4/12 
12/25/82 Hear 4/27 

W. Va, So. One, eff 
2/25/83 

E.D. Wisc One, eff 
2/12/83 



FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATES RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

Ct of International 
Trade One, eff 

& 12/31/82 

Claims Court 
eff 10/1/82 self James F. Merow Yes 8/9 --- 11/24 Sen 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

self Robert J. Yock Yes 8/9 --- 10/29 Sen 11/19 
Hear 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

self Joseph Colaianni Yes 8/13 --- 10/29 Sen 11/19 
Hear 12/6 

Returned to WH 12/27 

Spector, Moody Tidwell Yes 11/24 --- 2/18 Sen 3/30 
eff 02/25/83 



JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS DURING THE FIRST SESSION OF THE NINTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS 

ABA Circuit/ 
Ratin~ District Name Confirmed Appointed EOD --

WQ Ca, C Pamela Ann Rymer 02-23-83 02-24-83 
Q Tx, N A. Joe Fish 02-23-83 02-24-83 
Q/NQ NY, s Shirley Whol Kram 03-02-83 03-02-83 
Q/NQ Int'l Trade Gregory Carman 03-02-83 03-02-83 

L 

L 



ADVISORY STATUS REPORT FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT & SPECIAL JUDGESHIPS - LOG 

FBI 
BACKGROUND TO 

DISTRICT SPONSOR VACANCIES CANDIDATE 
--------

RESUME COMMENCED RATING WH REMARKS 

Fourth 
(Md,NC,SC,Va One for Va Kenneth Starr 3/23 
&WVA eff 11/01/82 Albert Byran 

Calvitt Clarke, Jr . 
Glen M. Williams 

Fifth 
(La, Miss, Tx 
& Canal Zone) One for La w. Eugene Davis Yes 

eff 12/22/81 

Seventh 
(Ill, Ind, & One for Ill Joel Flaum Yes 2/16/83 EWQ 4/5 Sen 4/14 
Wisc) eff 5 / 15/82 Hear 4/27 

Ei9:hth 
(Ark, Iowa, 
Minn, Mo & S.D.) One for Ark Pasco Bowman Yes 10/21 Q-in{ 

eff 5/31/82 

Federal Circuit One, eff Sherman E. Unger Yes comp NQ 12/13 Sen 12/15 
' 

( former ly Claims 2/21/82 Returned to WH 12/27 
Court) Sen 4/21 



JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS DURING THE SECOND SESSIONS OF THE NINTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS 

ABA Circuit/ 
Ratinsr District Name Confirmed Appointed EOD 

-- --

EWQ DC Cir Robert H. Bork 02-08-82 02-09-82 02-12-82 

Q Ind, N Michael S. Kanne 02-08-82 02-09-82 02-24-82 

Q Ind,N James T. Moody 02-08-82 02-09-82 02-24-82 

WQ Ca, N. Eugene F. Lynch 03-04-82 03-09-82 03-11-82 

Q Fla, M. Elizabeth Kovachevich 03-04-82 03-09-82 03-12-82 

WQ 6th Cir Leroy Contie 03-04-82 03-09-82 03-23-82 

Q 6th Cir Robert Krupansky 03-04-82 03-10-82 03-19-82 

WQ 8th Cir John R. Gibson 03-04-82 03-19-82 03-30-82 

WQ Pa,M. William Caldwell 03-18-82 03-19-82 04-27-82 

Q Pa,W. Carol Los Mansmann 03-18-82 03-19-82 04-08-82 

WQ Pa,W. Glenn Mencer 03-18-82 03-19-82 04-16-82 

Q 7th Cir John Coffey 03-18-82 03-19-82 03-27-82 

WQ Ca,E. Robert E. Coyle 03-30-82 04-01-82 05-13-83 

WQ Ill,N John Nordberg 04-20-82 04-21-82 05-06-82 

WQ Ill,N William T. Hart 04-20-82 04-21-82 05-07-82 

WQ Md Walter Black 04-20-82 04-21-82 05-17-82 

Q NY,W. Michael A. Telesca 04-20-82 04-21-82 05-03-83 

WQ Fla,N. Maurice M. Paul 06-18-82 06-21-82 06-24-82 

Q Hawaii Harold Fong 06-18-82 06-21-82 07-06-82 

WQ La,E. A.J. McNamara 06-18-82 06-21-82 06-25-82 

Q Ohio,N John W. Potter 06-18-82 06-21-82 07-09-82 

WQ 2nd Cir George C. Pratt 06-18-82 06-21-82 06-29-82 

Q Colo John P. Moore 06-24-82 06-25-82 07-02-82 

Q/WQ DC Thomas P. Jackson 06-24-82 n 06-25-82 07-08-82 

Q/NQ La,E. Henry A. Mentz, Jr. 06-24-82 06-25-82 07-09-82 

Q p. R. Jaime Pieras 07-13-82 07-15-82 07-23-82 

WQ/Q Ca, C. Richard A. Gadbois, Jr. 07-27-82 07 - 28-82 08-31-82 

Q 5th Cir E. Grady Jolly 07- 27-82 07-30-82 08-02-82 

EWQ/WQ 5th Cir Patrick E. Higginbotham 07-27-82 07-30-82 08-03-82 

EWQ/WQ Ca, s. J. Lawrence Irving 07-28-82 07-28-82 07-30-82 

Q Ill, c. Michael M. Mihm 08-05-82 08-06-82 08-20-82 

Q/WQ DC Cir Antonin Scalia 08-05-82 08-06-82 08-17-82 



ABA Circuit/ 
Rating District Name Confirmed ~ointed EOD 

Q Ala, N. William M. Acker, Jr. 08-18-82 08-18-82 09-13-81 

WQ R. I. Bruce Selya 08-18-82 08-18-82 10-12-81 

Q D.C. Thomas F. Hogan 08-20-82 08-20-82 10-04-82 

WQ Mo, W. Ross T. Roberts 08-20-82 08-20-82 09-09-82 

WQ 6th Cir Harry W. Wellford 08-20-82 08-20-82 

WQ/Q Calif, c. Edward Rafeedie 09-22-82 09-24-82 10-01-81 

WQ/EWQ Ohio, N. David D. Dowd 09-22-82 09-23-82 10-08-82 

Q No. C. , E. James Carroll Fox 09-29-82 09-30-82 11-10-81 

Q P.R. Raymond L. Acosta 09-29-82 09-30-82 10-14-82 

WQ 8th Cir George C. Fagg 10-01-82 10-01-82 11-01-82 

WQ Ill, N. Paul E. Plunkett 12-10-82 12-10-82 

WQ N. ,J. John W. Bissell 12-10-82 12-10-82 

Q N.Y.,E. Frank Altimari 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-22-82 

Q N.C. ,M. Frank W. Bullock, Jr. 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-29-82 

WQ Ohio, N. Sam H. Bell 12-21-82 12-22-82 01-01-83 
-

ARTICLE I APPOINTMENTS 

Claims Ct Alex Kozinski 08-20-82 10-01-82 10-01-82 
Claims Ct Lawrence S. Margolis 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-15-82 
Claims Ct Reginald W. Gibson 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-15-82 
Claims Ct H. Robert Mayer 12-10-82 12-10-82 12-15-82 
Claims Ct Christine Nettesheim 12-10-82 12-10-82 

Claims Ct Mastin Gentry White Recess Appt 11~10-82 



ABA 
RATING 

Q 
WQ 
WQ 
WQ 
WQ 
WQ 

WQ/EWQ 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
WQ 
WQ 
WQ 
Q 
Q 
EWQ 
Q 
Q 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
Q 
WQ 
WQ 
WQ 
Q 
Q 
WQ 
EWQ 
Q 
Q 
WQ 
EWQ 
Q 
Q 

f ) 

COURT 

s.c. 
Ind,N 
4th Cir 
Mo,W. 
Mo,W. 
Mo,w. 
Supreme 
Ky,E. 
Maine 
N.Y.,N 
N. Y. ,S 
N.Y.,E 
Wash,W 
Ark,W 
Tx,S 
Tx,W 
5th Cir 
Minn 
N.C. ,W 
2nd Cir 
Ala, S. 
Ca,C 
Neb 
S.D. 
2nd Cir 
Fla,M 
s.c. 
v. I. 
Va,E. 
7th Cir 
7th Cir 
Va,E 
Va,W 
3rd Cir 
Ga, No 
Kansas 

JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS MADE DURING THE FIRST SESSION OF THE NINETY-SEVENTH CONGRESS 

NAME 

William W. Wilkins, Jr. 
William C. Le e 
Robert Chapman 
o. Brook Bartlett 
John R. Gibson 
Joseph E. Steve ns 
Sandra Day O°Connor 
Henry R. Wilhoit 
Conrad Cyr 
Roger Miner 
John Sprizzo 
Joseph McLaughlin 
John C. Coughe nour 
H. Frank lin Waters 
Hayden w. Head, Jr. 
James Nowlin 
William L. Garwood 
Paul A. Magnuson 
Robert D. Potte r 
Richard Cardamone 
Emme tt R. Cox 
Cynthia Holcomb Hall 
Clarence A. Beam 
John Bailey Jone s 
Lawrence W. Pi e rce 
John H. Moore II 
Clyd e Hamilton 
David O°Bri e n 
James C. Ca ch e ris 
Jess e E . Esc hbach 
Richard Posne r 
Robert Douma r 
Jackson Kis e r 
Edward R. Becke r 
J. Owen Forre ster 
Sam A. Crow 

CONFIRMED 

7/20/81 
7/27/81 
9/16/81 
9/16/81 
9/16/81 
9/16/81 
9/21/81 
9/2 5/81 
9/25/81 
9/25/81 
9/25/81 
9/2 5/81 
9/25/81 
10/21/81 
10/21/81 
10/21/81 
10/21/81 
10/29/81 
10/29/81 
10/29/81 
11/18/81 
11/18/81 
11/18/81 
11/18/81 
11/18/81 
11/24/81 
11/24/81 
11/24/81 
11/2 4/81 
11/24/81 
11/24/81 
12/3/81 
12/3/81 
12/3/81 
11/16/81 
11/16/81 

APPOINTED 

7/22/81 
7/28/81 
9/19/81 
9/19/81 
9/19/81 
9/19/81 
9/22/81 
9/28/81 
9/28/81 
9/28/81 
9/28/81 
9/28/81 
9/28/81 
10/26/81 
10/26/81 
10/26/81 
10/26/81 
10/29/81 
10/29/81 
10/29/81 
11/18/81 
11/18/81 
11/18/81 
11/18/81 
11/18/81 
12/1/81 
12/1/81 
12/1/81 
12/1 / 81 
12/1/81 
12/1/81 
12/3/81 
12/3/81 
12/3/81 
12/10/81 
12/10/81 

EOD 

9/1/81 
8/19/81 
10/2/81 
10/1/81 
10/1/81 
10/1/81 
9/25/81 
10/23/81 
10/2/81 
9/28/81 
11/10/81 
10/13/81 
9/28/81 
10/31/81 
10/27/81 
11/6/81 
11/9/81 
11/16/81 
11/25/81 
11/13/81 
12/2/81 
11/20/81 
1/8/82 
12/5/81 
11/30/81 
12/15/81 
1/8/82 
l:2'/4/81 
12/ 18/81 
12/11/81 
12/4/81 
1/4/ 82 
1/12/8 2 
1/2 2/ 8 2 
1/4/8 2 
1 2/2 2/81 

'\ 



. . .. . 

ABA 
RATING COURT NAME CONFIRMED APPOINTED EOD -- --

Q N.Y.,E. Israel Leo Glasser 12/9/81 12/ 10/81 12/28/81 
WQ Ohio,N Alvin I. Krenzler 12/9/81 12/10/81 12/24/81 
Q Wisc, W. John C. Shabaz 12/9/81 12/10/81 1/19/82 
Q 2nd Cir Ralph K. Winter, Jr. 12/9/81 12/10/81 1/5/82 
Q Idaho Harold Ryan 12/16/81 12/17/81 12/30/81 
Q Okla,NE&W David L. Russell 12/16/81 12/17/81 1/12/82 



.... 

RECCJ,1MENDA.TICNS RECEIVED FOR AProIN'IMENTS 2 5 APR i983 
UNITED STATES ATIORNEYS - u:x; 

MEID ro PRE-FBI FBI PRE-NCM NCM NCM 
DISTRICT SI?OlSOR CANDIDATE ASSO.AG TOWH STARI'ED INrERVIEW TOWH '.ro SEN REMARKS 

Arkansas, E. Bethune George w. Proctor 01/27/83 06/02/81 02/17/83 07/14/81 04/20/83 No Vacancy 
Hammerschmidt ( i ncumbent) I.T.E. 11/26/83 

Approved by PC, 
& WH to finish 
4 year t enn 

Guanv Gov. Calvo Jack Avery 12/23/82 01/12/83 01/13/83 Vac - I.T.E. 11/02/81 
N. Marianas 

New York, s. D'Amato Rt.rlolph W. Giuliani DAG - 03/17/83 - 03/25/83 04/12/83 No Vac - I.T.E. 
03/14/83 05/11/84 

Pennsylvania, E. He i nz Anthony J. Scirica 11/09/81 05/20/82 Cooip 09/17/82 Vac - I.T.E. 06/18/82 
Spector Fdward S. G. Dennis, Jr. 01/24/83 02/10/83 02/17/83 03/30/83 04/01/83 04/12/83 

, ) 
1 



UNITED srATES A'I'IORNEYS AProINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

DISTRICT NAME COOFIRMATIOO APPOINI'MENI' ENTRANCE 00 DUI'Y --
Alabama, N. Frank w. IX>naldson 09/16/81 09/19/81 10/06/81 
Alabama, M. John C. Bell 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/14/81 
Alabama, s. J.B. Sess ions, III 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/07/81 
Alaska Michael R. Spaan 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/31/81 
Arizona A. Melvin Mclbnald 07/31/81 08/03/81 09/01/81 
Arkansas, W. w. Asa Hut chinson 03/31/82 04/01/82 04/09/82 
california, N. Joseph P. Russoniello 11/18/81 11/18/81 01/06/82 
California, E. lbnald B. Ayer 12/03/81 12/03/81 12/24/81 
California, C. Stephen s . Trott 02/08/82 02/09/82 03/10/82 
cali fornia, s. Peter K. Nunez 12/10/82 12/10/82 01/06/83 
Colorado lbbert N. Miller 11/24/81 12/01/81 12/07/81 
Connecticut Alan H. Nevas 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/11/81 
Delaware Joseph J . Farnan, Jr. 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/04/81 
o.c. Stanley S. Harris 12/16/81 12/17/81 02/05/82 
Florida, N. w. Thanas Dillard 02/23/83 02/24/83 03/04/83 
Florida, M. lbbert w. Merkle, Jr. 04/22/82 04/23/82 04/30/82 
Florida, s. Stanley Marcus 04/22/82 04/23/82 07/28/82 
Georgia, N. Larry D. 'lhorrpson 08/05/82 08/06/82 09/13/82 
Georgia, M. Joe D. W"li tley 10/21/81 10/26/81 11/12/81 
Georgia, s. Hinton R. Pierce 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/18/81 
Hawaii Daniel A. Bent 04/13/83 04/14/83 
Idaho Guy G. Hurlbutt 10/29/81 10/29/81 11/02/81 
Illinois , N. Daniel K. Webb 10/21/81 10/26/81 12/01/81 
Illinois, C. Gerald D. Fines 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/27/81 
Illinois, s. Frederick J. Hess 03/31/82 04/01/82 04/12/82 

,' f,> 

Indiana, N. R. Lawrence Steele, Jr. 07/31/82 08/03/82 08/31/82 ! 

Indiana, s. Sarah Evans Barker 07/15/82 07/16/82 07/24/82 
Iowa, N. Evan L. Hultman 05/11/82 05/11/82 05/13/82 
Iowa, s. Richard c. Turner 12/06/81 12/17/81 03/05/82 
Kansas Jim J. Marguez 11/24/81 12/01/81 12/30/81 
Kentucky, E. I.Duis G. DeFalaise 12/03/81 12/03/81 12/08/81 
Kentucky, w. lbnald E. Meredith 10/21/81 10/26/81 11/06/81 
Iouisiana, E. John P. VOlz 03/23/83 03/24/83 03/25/83 
I..Duisiana, M Stanford o. Bardwell, Jr. 10/20/81 10/24/81 10/26/81 
Iouisiana, W. Joseph S. Cage, Jr. 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/08/82 
Maine Richards. Cohen 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/11/81 
Maryland J. Frederick M::>tz 09/16/81 09/ 19/81 10/21/81 
Massachusetts William F. Weld 02/08/82 02/09/81 02/16/82 
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UNITED Sl'ATES ATIDRNEYS APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

DISTRICT NAME COOFIRMATICN APPOINl'MENI' ENTRANCE 00 DUTY --
Michigan, E. I.eonard R. Gilman 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/27/81 
Michigan, W. John A. Smietanka 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/19/81 
Minnesota Jares M. Rosenballll 11/24/81 12/01/81 12/10/81 
Mississi:i::pi, N. Glen H. Davidson 10/01/81 10/02/81 11/05/81 
Mississippi, s. George L. Phillips 10/01/81 10/02/81 10/08/81 
Missouri, E. 'lhomas E. Dittrneier 07/31/81 08/03/81 08/21/81 
Missouri, w. Robert G. Ulrich 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/24/81 
r-t>ntana Byron H. Dunbar 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/17/81 
Nebraska Ronald D. Lahners 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/30/81 
Nevada Lamond R. Mil ls 02/08/82 02/09/82 03/05/82 
New Hampshire w. Stephen '!hayer, III 09/16/81 09/19/81 09/25/81 
New Jersey W. Hunt Durocmt 11/10/81 11/12/81 12/02/81 
New Mexico William L. Lutz 03/15/82 03/16/82 03/19/82 
New York, N. Frederick J. Scullin 08/05/82 08/06/82 08/31/82 
New York, E. Rayrrond J. Dearie 08/20/82 08/20/82 08/25/82 
New York, w. Salvatore R. Martoche 05/05/82 05/06/82 05/10/82 
North Carolina, E. Sarruel T. Currin 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/09/81 
North Carolina, M. Kenneth W. McAllister 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/22/81 
North Carolina, W. Charles R. Brewer 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/13/81 
North Dakota R:Jdney S. \-Ebb 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/16/81 

·1 Olio, N. J. William Petro 03/04/82 03/10/82 03/15/82 
Ohio, s. Christopher K. Barnes 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/05/82 
Oklahoma, N. Francis A. Keating, II 06/10/81 06/11/81 06/12/81 
<ltlahana, E. Gary L. Richardson 04/22/82 04/23/82 05/26/82 
Oklahoma, W. Williams. Price 05/04/82 05/05/82 05/07/82 .,, 

' Oregon Charles H. Turner 03/31/82 04/01/82 04/13/82 
Pennsylvania, M. David D. Queen 03/15/82 03/15/82 03/22/82 
Pennsylvania, W. J. Alan Johnson 03/15/82 03/16/82 04/15/82 
Puerto Rioo Daniel F. I.Dpez Ram 12/21/82 12/22/82 12/30/82 
Rhode Island Lincoln C. Alrocmd 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/30/81 
South Carolina Henry Darqan McMaster 05/21/81 05/22/81 06/05/81 
South Dakota Philip N. lbgen 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/05/81 
Tennessee, E. John W. Gill, Jr. 11/18/81 11/18/81 12/03/81 
Tennessee, M. Joe B. Brown 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/14/81 
Tennessee, w. w. Hickman Ewing, Jr. 10/29/81 10/29/81 11/24/81 
Texas, N. James A. R:>lfe 07/03/81 08/03/81 08/10/81 
Texas, s. Daniel K. Hedges 07/31/81 08/03/81 07/27/81 
Texas, E. Robert J. W:>rtham 11/18/81 11/18/81 11/20/81 
Texas, W. Edward C. Prado 07/15/81 07/16/81 08/21/81 



UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS APPOINTED BY PRESIDENT REAGAN 

DISTRICT NAME CONFIRMATION APPOINTMENT ENTRANCE ON DUTY 

Utah Brent D. Ward 12/03/81 12/03/81 12/07/81 
Vermont George w. F. Cook 10/07/81 10/08/81 10/09/81 
Virginia, E. Elsie L. Munsell 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/24/81 
Virginia, w. John P. Alderman 11/10/81 11/12/81 11/25/81 
Virgin Islands James W. Diehm 03/02/83 03/03/83 04/08/83 
Washington, E. John E. Lamp 10/01/81 10/02/81 12/04/81 
Washington, w. Genes. Anderson 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/05/82 
West Virginia, N. William A. Kolibash 05/12/81 05/13/81 06/04/81 
West Virginia, s. David A. Faber 12/09/81 12/10/81 01/12/82 
Wisconsin, E. Joseph P. Stadtmueller 12/03/81 12/03/81 12/21/81 
Wisconsin, w. John R. Byrnes 12/09/81 12/10/81 12/12/81 
Wyoming Richard A. Stacy 07/31/81 08/03/81 09/08/81 

' ' 
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